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XXXXX

X

X

1

A0.XX

X

A3

ROOM 
NAME/NUMBER

EXISTING COLUMN 
CENTERLINE

COLUMN 
CENTERLINE

ACCESSORY

DEMOLITION 
NUMBERED NOTES

BUILDING WALL 
SECTION

ELEVATION

SECTION DETAIL

PLAN, BLOW-UP 
DETAIL

PARTITION TYPE 
WITH NO SOUND 
ATTENUATION

PARTITION TYPE 
WITH SOUND 
ATTENUATION

SYMBOLS:

BUILDING 
EXPANSION JOINT

GYP BD CEILING

SUPPLY AIR

RETURN AIR

ACCESS PANEL

FLUORESCENT LIGHT

WALL MOUNTED 
FLUORESCENT FIXTURE

EXIT SIGNS - HATCH 
INDICATES EXIT TEXT 
AND ARROW 
INDICATES DIRECTION

SMOKE DETECTOR

WALL WASHER

PENDANT TYPE LIGHT 
FIXTURE

WALL MOUNTED LIGHT 
FIXTURE

DOWNLIGHT

STRIP LIGHT

SPEAKER

S
D

01

+9'-0" CEILING HEIGHT

S

EXHAUST AIR

A0.X
X

01

SUSPENDED LIGHT

SUSPENDED 
FLUORESCENT LIGHT

CHANDELIER

PROJECTOR

A0.X
X

01

A0.X
X

CONCRETE/ PRECAST 
CONCRETE

SOIL

SAND, EIFS FINISH 
COAT

BRICK

CMU

STONE

XPS RIGID 
INSULATION

FIBERGLASS BATT 
INSULATION

GYPSUM BOARD OR 
FIBERGLASS-
REINFORCED GYPSUM 
BOARD

PLYWOOD

COVER BOARD

MATERIALS:

CEILING SYMBOLS

FOIL-FACED POLYISO 
RIGID INSULATION

ccSPF - CLOSED CELL 
SPRAY POLYISO 
FOAM INSULATION

A3

GENERAL NOTES:

1. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. LARGE SCALE DETAILS SHALL GOVERN OVER SMALL SCALE DETAILS.  
SPECIFICATIONS GOVERN ALL.

2. COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL (COLLECTIVELY AUTHORITIES HAVING 
JURISDICTION) CODES, ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS, LAWS, STATUTES, GUIDELINES, AND 
REQUIREMENTS. 

3. CHECK AND VERIFY CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WITH FIELD CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING WITH 
WORK. 

4. CONTRACTOR TO ISSUE COMPLETE SET OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS TO EACH SUBCONTRACTOR FOR 
COORDINATION OF WORK AND DESCRIPTION OF SCOPE

5. THERE SHALL BE NO SUBSTITUTION OF MATERIALS WHERE A MANUFACTURER IS SPECIFIED.  WHERE 
THE TERM "OR EQUAL" IS USED THE ARCHITECT ALONE SHALL DETERMINE EQUALITY BASED ON 
INFORMATION SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

6. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL REINFORCING.
7. ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND NON-STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS, COMPONENTS AND 

ELEMENTS PERMANENTLY ATTACHED TO STRUCTURES, INCLUDING SUPPORTING STRUCTURES AND 
ATTACHMENTS AND NON-BUILDING STRUCTURES THAT ARE SUPPORTED BY OTHER STRUCTURES, 
SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS PER 2018 IBC CHAPTER 16 AND ASCE 7-02 SECTION 9.6 COORDINATE 
DESIGN WITH ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER OF RECORD.

8. WHERE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED DETAILS DIFFER FROM THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, 
GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO IDENTIFY AND SUBMIT RFI TO ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION. 

9. PROTECT IN-PLACE WORK FROM DAMAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION. RESTORE DAMAGED AREAS AND 
PRODUCTS TO ORIGINAL CONDITION AT NO COST TO THE OWNER. 

10. NOTIFY AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION AS REQUIRED BY GOVERNING LAWS AND REGULATIONS 
TO INSPECT IN-PLACE WORK PRIOR TO COVERING WITH SUBSEQUENT ACTIVITY. 

11. ANY NOTES ON ANY ONE DRAWING OR SHEET APPLY TO ALL OTHER SIMILAR DRAWINGS AND SHEETS. 
12. DETAILS NOT SHOWN ARE SIMILAR IN CHARACTER AND QUALITY TO THOSE DETAILED. WHERE 

SPECIFIED DIMENSIONS OR DETAILS CANNOT BE DETERMINED, NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY FOR 
CLARIFICATION, PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH WORK. 

13. INDICATED WALL AND PARTITION TYPE MEANS FOR ENTIRE WALL, U.N.O.
14. INDICATED WALL AND PARTITION FINISH MEANS FOR ENTIRE WALL AND PARTITION, UNLESS INDICATED 

OTHERWISE. 
15. FLOOR AND ROOF ELEVATIONS ARE TO TOP OF STRUCTURAL FLOOR AND ROOF DECK, UNLESS 

INDICATED OTHERWISE.
16. COORDINATE PLACEMENT OF CEILING MOUNTED ITEMS WITH MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND FIRE 

PROTECTION. 
17. PROVIDE UL-LISTED DESIGNS AT PENETRATIONS THROUGH FIRE-RATED CONSTRUCTION AND AT 

JOINTS OF FIRE-RATED CONSTRUCTION WITH OTHER WORK. 
18. COORDINATE LOCATION AND SIZE OF EQUIPMENT BASE AND "HOUSEKEEPING PADS" WITH 

MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL WORK. 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

DRAWING ABBREVIATIONS:

AB ANCHOR BOLT
ACT ACOUSTICAL TILE CEILING
AFF ABOVE FINISH FLOOR
ALUM ALUMINUM
AP ACCESS PANEL
APPROX APPROXIMATE
ARCH ARCHITECTURE
ASSOC ASSOCIATED
BD BOARD
BLDG BUILDING
BLK BLOCK
BO BOTTOM OF
BOT BOTTOM
BRG BEARING
BSMT BASEMENT
CJ CONTROL JOINT
CL CENTERLINE
CLG CEILING
CLR CLEAR
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
COL COLUMN
CONC CONCRETE
CONT CONTINUOUS
COVR COVER
CPT CARPET
CT CERAMIC TILE
CTR CENTER
DEC DETENTION EQUIP. CONTRACTOR
DET DETENTION
DEMO DEMOLITION
DIA DIAMETER
DIM DIMENSION
DF DRINKING FOUNTAIN
DGB DETENTION GRAB BAR
DR DOOR
DWG DRAWING
EA EACH
EJ EXPANSION JOINT
ELEC ELECTRICAL
ELEV ELEVATOR
EQ EQUAL
EQUIP EQUIPMENT
ER EPOXY RESIN
EXT EXTERIOR
FD FLOOR DRAIN
FDN FOUNDATION
FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER
FF EL FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION
FIN FINISH
FRT FIRE RESISTANT TREATED
FLR FLOOR
FS FOOD SERVICE
FT FOOT
FTG FOOTING
FUT FUTURE
GA GUAGE
GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR
GL GLASS
GR GRADE
GYP BD GYPSUM BOARD
HC HOLLOW CORE
HT HEIGHT
HM HOLLOW METAL
HORIZ HORIZONTAL
INT INTERIOR
INSUL INSULTATION
JAN JANITOR
JST JOIST
LAV LAVATORY
MAX MAXIMUM
MECH MECHANICAL

MEM MEMBRANE
MFR MANUFACTURER
MIN MINIMUM
MR MOISTURE RESISTANT
MTL METAL
NIC NOT IN CONTRACT
NO NUMBER
NOM NOMINAL
NTS NOT TO SCALE
OA OVERALL
OAM OVERALL MASONRY
OC ON CENTER
OH OVERHEAD
ORD OVERFLOW ROOF DRAIN
OS OVERFLOW SCUPPER
OPG OPENING
OPOI OWNER PROVIDED OWNER INST.
OPCI OWNER PROVIDED CONTRACTOR INST.
PC PRECAST
PF PREFINISHED
PJ PANEL JOINT
PL PLATE
PLAM PLASTIC LAMINATE
PLMG PLUMBING
PNL PANEL
PT PRESSURE TREATED
PTD PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER
REINF REINFORCED
REQ REQUIRED
REV REVISED
RD ROOF DRAIN
RM ROOM
RO ROUGH OPENING
SAP SECURE PANEL ACCESS
SC SEALED CONCRETE
SCHED SCHEDULED
SEC SECURITY
SECT SECTION
SHT SHEET
SHWR SHOWER
SK SINK
SPEC SPECIFICATIONS
SS STAINLESS STEEL
STL STEEL
STIFF STIFFENER
STRUCT STRUCTURAL
T&G TONGUE AND GROOVE
TO TOP OF
TOF TOP OF FOOTING
TPH TOILET PAPER HOLDER
TS TUBE STEEL
TYP TYPICAL
UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
VAR VARIES
VB VAPOR BARRIER
VCT VINYL COMPOSITE TILE
VERT VERTICAL
VIF VERIFY IN FIELD
VT VINYL TILE
VTR VENT THROUGH ROOF
VWC VINYL WALL COVERING
W WITH
WC WATER CLOSET
WD WOOD
WDW WINDOW
WP WATERPROOF
WT WALL TYPE
WWF WELDED WIRE FABRIC

DEVELOPMENT PLANT SUBMITTAL:

FOR: 2305 MT. WERNER CIRCLE
STEAMBOAT SPRINGS, CO 80487

ALSO KNOWN AS: THE AMBLE

PROJECT SUMMARY TABLE:

GROSS FLOOR AREA: 107,413 GSF
NET FLOOR AREA: 81,026 NSF
UNIT SIZE (AVERAGE): 1,683 GSF
NUMBER OF UNITS: 42 UNITS
ZONING: RR-1
FRONTAGE: ---

DESCRIPTION: SQUARE FOOTAGE: # OF UNITS

USE BREAKDOWN:

PRINCIPAL USE R-2 70,662 42
R-2 (ACCESSORY) 969 ---

ACCESSORY USE(S) S-2 3,090 ---
S-1 19,169 ---
B 3,364 ---

REQUIRED (ZONING:) PROPOSED: VARIANCE? (Y/N)

STANDARDS:

LOT AREA 6,000 SF MIN. 71,122 SF N
LOT COVERAGE 50% MAX (35,561 SF) 22,128 SF (31.11%) N
FLOOR AREA RATIO NO MAX. 1.51:1 N
OVERALL BUILDING HEIGHT 63' - 0" 62' - 1 1/2" N
AVERAGE PLATE HEIGHT NO REQUIREMENT 11' - 4" N
FRONTAGE AREA HEIGHT --- --- N
FRONT SETBACK 20' - 0" 20' - 0" N
   PORCH (FRONT SETBACK) 15' - 0" 15' - 0" N
SIDE SETBACK 15' - 0" 15' - 0" N
UPPER STORY SETBACK 25' - 0" 25' - 0" N
REAR SETBACK 15' - 0" 15' - 0" N
SECOND STORY INTENSITY NO REQUIREMENT --- N
PARKING 0.75/UNIT (UNDERGROUND) 1/UNIT (42) N
BIKE PARKING 1/10 PARKING SPACES = 5 MIN. 5 MIN. N
SNOW STORAGE RE: LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS N
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00 - GENERAL

G0.00 COVER

G0.01 GENERAL INFORMATION

G0.02 SHEET INDEX

G0.10 CODE ANALYSIS

G0.11 CODE ANALYSIS

G0.12 ALS SECTIONS

G0.13 ALS PLANS

G0.14 ALS PLANS

G0.15 ALS PLANS

G0.16 ALS PLANS

G0.17 ALS PLANS

G0.18 ALS - ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS

G0.19 ALS - ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS

G0.20 TYPICAL ASSEMBLIES - HORIZONTAL

G0.21 TYPICAL ASSEMBLIES - HORIZONTAL

G0.22 TYPICAL ASSEMBLIES - HORIZONTAL

G0.23 TYPICAL ASSEMBLIES - VERTICAL

G0.24 TYPICAL ASSEMBLIES - VERTICAL

G0.25.1 INTERIOR WALL & PARTITION TYPES

G0.25.2 INTERIOR WALL & PARTITION TYPES

G0.26 UL RATINGS

G0.27 UL RATINGS

G0.28 UL RATINGS

G0.29 UL RATINGS

G0.30 NET AREA PLANS

G0.31 GROSS AREA PLANS

01 - CIVIL

C.001 COVER SHEET

C.002 CIVIL NOTES

C.003 EXISTING CONDITIONS MAP

C.020 DEMOLITION PLAN

C.110 HORIZONTAL CONTROL PLAN

C.200 CIVIL UTILITY PLAN

C.210 WATER MAIN PLAN & PROFILE

C.211 WATER MAIN PLAN & PROFILE

C.212 WATER SERVICE AND HYDRANT PLAN & PROFILE

C.215 STANDPIPE PLAN & PROFILES

C.216 STANDPIPE PLAN & PROFILES

C.217 STANDPIPE PLAN & PROFILES

C.220 SANITARY SEWER PLAN & PROFILE

C.300 OVERALL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN

C.301 DETAILED GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN

C.310 STORM SEWER PLAN & PROFILES

C.311 STORM SEWER PLAN & PROFILES

C.312 STORM SEWER PLAN & PROFILES

C.313 STORM SEWER PLAN & PROFILES

C.314 STORM SEWER PLAN & PROFILES

C.315 POOL DRAIN PLAN PROFILE

C.320 LOWER WALLS PLAN & PROFILE

C.321 LOWER WALLS PLAN & PROFILE

C.330 SIDEWALK PLAN & PROFILE

C.331 SIDEWALK PLAN & PROFILE

C.332 SIDEWALK PLAN

C.333 SIDE WALK PLAN & PROFILE

C.400 OVERALL MATERIALS SIGNAGE

C.410 ROADWAY PLAN & PROFILE

C.420 ROADWAY CROSS-SECTIONS

C.421 ROADWAY CROSS-SECTIONS

C.422 ROADWAY CROSS-SECTIONS

C.430 EMERGENCY ACCESS CROSS-SECTIONS

C.500 CIVIL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

C.501 CIVIL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

C.502 CIVIL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

C.505 CDOT DETAILS

C.506 CDOT RAMP DETAILS

C.507 DENVER INLET DETAILS

C.510 NYLOPLAST DETAILS

C.515 MWW DETAILS

C.520 O & M PLAN AND DETAILS

C.700 OVERALL CRITICAL IMPROVEMENTS EXHIBIT

C.710 DETAILED CRITICAL IMPROVEMENTS EXHIBIT

02 - LANDSCAPE

L-1.00 LANDSCAPE NOTES

L-1.01 LANDSCAPE SCHEDULES

L-1.02 OVERALL LANDSCAPE PLAN

L-2.00 HARDSCAPE PLAN

L-2.01 HARDSCAPE PLAN

L-3.00 LANDSCAPE PLAN

L-3.01 LANDSCAPE PLAN

L-4.00 SNOW STORAGE PLAN

L-4.01 TRAILS PLAN EXHIBIT

L-5.00 LANDSCAPE DETAILS

L-5.01 LANDSCAPE DETAILS

L-5.02 LANDSCAPE DETAILS

LI-1.00 IRRIGATION SCHEDULE

LI-1.01 OVERALL IRRIGATION PLAN

LI-2.00 IRRIGATION PLAN

LI-2.01 IRRIGATION PLAN

LI-3.00 IRRIGATION DETAILS

LI-3.01 IRRIGATION DETAILS

LI-3.02 IRRIGATION DETAILS

03 - STRUCTURAL

S0.00 STRUCTURAL NOTES

S0.01 STRUCTURAL NOTES

S0.10 SPECIAL INSPECTIONS

S0.11 SPECIAL INSPECTIONS

S0.20 STRUCTURAL DESIGN CRITERIA

S0.21 STRUCTURAL DESIGN CRITERIA

S1.00 FOUNDATION PLAN - LEVEL 00

S1.01 FRAMING PLAN - LEVEL 01

S
h

e
e

t 
N

u
m

b
e
r

Sheet Name P
E

R
M

IT
 C

O
M

M
E

N
T

S
 R

E
V

 0
2
.0

9
.2

4

G
M

P
 R

E
V

IS
IO

N
S

 0
2

.0
9
.2

4

IF
C

 S
E

T
 0

3
.1

5
.2

4

P
E

R
M

IT
 R

E
V

IS
IO

N
S

 0
6

.2
6
.2

4

P
E

R
M

IT
 R

E
V

IS
IO

N
S

 0
1

.0
9
.2

5

S1.02 FRAMING PLAN - LEVEL 02

S1.03 FRAMING PLAN - LEVEL 03

S1.04 FRAMING PLAN - LEVEL 04

S1.05 FRAMING PLAN - DORMER LEVEL

S1.06 FRAMING PLAN - ROOF

S1.10.1 STRUCTURAL FOUNDATION PLAN - LEVEL 00 - WEST

S1.10.2 STRUCTURAL FOUNDATION PLAN - LEVEL 00 - EAST

S1.10.3 STRUCTURAL FOUNDATION PLAN - LEVEL 00 - EAST WALKOUT

S1.10.4 STRUCTURAL FOUNDATION - LEVEL 00 - EAST ENLARGED PLANS

S1.11.1 STRUCTURAL FRAMING PLAN - LEVEL 01 - WEST

S1.11.2 STRUCTURAL FRAMING PLAN - LEVEL 01 - EAST

S1.11.3 STRUCTURAL WALL FRAMING PLAN - LEVEL 01 - WEST

S1.11.4 STRUCTURAL WALL FRAMING PLAN - LEVEL 01 - EAST

S1.11.5 STRUCTURAL STEEL FRAMING PLAN - LEVEL 01 - WEST

S1.11.6 STRUCTURAL STEEL FRAMING PLAN - LEVEL 01 - EAST

S1.11.7 STRUCTURAL FRAMING PLAN - LEVEL 01 EAST ENLARGED

S1.12.1 STRUCTURAL FRAMING PLAN - LEVEL 02 - WEST

S1.12.2 STRUCTURAL FRAMING PLAN - LEVEL 02 - EAST

S1.12.3 STRUCTURAL WALL FRAMING PLAN - LEVEL 02 - WEST

S1.12.4 STRUCTURAL WALL FRAMING PLAN - LEVEL 02 - EAST

S1.12.5 STRUCTURAL STEEL FRAMING PLAN - LEVEL 02 - WEST

S1.12.6 STRUCTURAL STEEL FRAMING PLAN - LEVEL 02 - EAST

S1.13.1 STRUCTURAL FRAMING PLAN - LEVEL 03 - WEST

S1.13.2 STRUCTURAL FRAMING PLAN - LEVEL 03 - EAST

S1.14.1 STRUCTURAL FRAMING PLAN - LEVEL 04 - WEST

S1.14.2 STRUCTURAL FRAMING PLAN - LEVEL 04 - EAST

S1.15.1 STRUCTURAL FRAMING PLAN - DORMER LEVEL - WEST

S1.15.2 STRUCTURAL FRAMING PLAN - DORMER LEVEL - EAST

S1.16.1 STRUCTURAL FRAMING PLAN - ROOF - WEST

S1.16.2 STRUCTURAL FRAMING PLAN - ROOF - EAST

S2.00 ENLARGED CORE PLANS - WEST CORE

S2.01 CORE ELEVATIONS - WEST CORE

S2.02 CORE ELEVATIONS - WEST CORE

S2.10 ENLARGED CORE PLANS - EAST CORE

S2.11 CORE ELEVATIONS - EAST CORE

S2.12 CORE ELEVATIONS - EAST CORE

S3.00 TYPICAL CONCRETE SCHEDULES AND DETAILS

S3.01 TYPICAL CONCRETE SCHEDULES AND DETAILS

S3.10 CONCRETE FOUNDATION DETAILS

S3.11 CONCRETE FOUNDATION DETAILS

S3.12 CONCRETE FOUNDATION DETAILS

S3.15 CONCRETE SITE FOUNDATION DETAILS

S3.40 PRECAST CONCRETE FRAMING DETAILS

S3.41 PRECAST CONCRETE FRAMING DETAILS

S4.00 TYPICAL MASONRY DETAILS

S5.00 TYPICAL STEEL FRAMING DETAILS

S5.01 TYPICAL STEEL CONNECTION DETAILS

S5.02 TYPICAL STEEL CONNECTION DETAILS

S5.03 STEEL FRAMING DETAILS

S5.04 STEEL FRAMING DETAILS

S5.05 STEEL FRAMING DETAILS

S5.10 EAST WALK-OUT STEEL FRAMING DETAILS

S5.15 BALCONY FRAMING DETAILS

S5.16 BALCONY FRAMING DETAILS

S5.40 COLD FORMED METAL FRAMING SCHEDULES

S5.41 COLD FORMED METAL FRAMING DETAILS

S5.42 COLD FORMED METAL FRAMING DETAILS

S5.43 COLD FORMED METAL FRAMING DETAILS

S5.44 COLD FORMED METAL FRAMING DETAILS - LATERAL

S5.45 COLD FORMED METAL FRAMING DETAILS (NLB)

S5.50 COLD FORMED METAL FRAMED ROOF DETAILS

S5.51 COLD FORMED METAL FRAMED ROOF DETAILS

S5.52 COLD FORMED METAL FRAMED ROOF DETAILS

04 - ARCHITECTURE

A0.01 SITE PLAN - OVERALL

A0.02 SITE PLAN - THE AMBLE

A0.10 SITE ACCESSIBILITY

A1.00 FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 00

A1.00.1 SLAB SLOPE PLAN

A1.01 FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 01

A1.02 FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 02

A1.03 FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 03

A1.04 FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 04

A1.05 FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 05

A1.06 ROOF PLAN

A1.10.1 FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 00 - WEST

A1.10.2 FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 00 - EAST

A1.11.1 FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 01 - WEST

A1.11.2 FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 01 - EAST

A1.11.3 SLAB EDGE PLAN - LEVEL 01 - WEST

A1.12.1 FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 02 - WEST

A1.12.2 FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 02 - EAST

A1.13.1 FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 03 - WEST

A1.13.2 FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 03 - EAST

A1.14.1 FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 04 - WEST

A1.14.2 FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 04 - EAST

A1.15.1 FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 05 - WEST

A1.15.2 FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 05 - EAST

A1.16.1 ROOF PLAN - WEST

A1.16.2 ROOF PLAN - EAST

A2.00 BUILDING ELEVATIONS

A2.01 BUILDING ELEVATIONS

A2.02 BUILDING ELEVATIONS

A2.10 MATERIAL ELEVATIONS

A2.11 MATERIAL ELEVATIONS

A2.12 MATERIAL ELEVATIONS

A3.00 BUILDING SECTIONS

A3.01 BUILDING SECTIONS

A3.10 WALL SECTIONS

A3.11 WALL SECTIONS

A3.12 WALL SECTIONS

A3.13 WALL SECTIONS
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A4.01.1 UNIT PLAN - 1 BEDROOM STANDARD - LEVEL 01

A4.01.2 UNIT PLAN - 1 BEDROOM STANDARD - LEVELS 02-04

A4.02.1 UNIT PLAN - 2 BEDROOM STANDARD - LEVEL 01

A4.02.2 UNIT PLAN - 2 BEDROOM STANDARD - TYPE A

A4.02.3 UNIT PLAN - 2 BEDROOM STANDARD - LEVELS 02-03

A4.02.4 UNIT PLAN - 2 BEDROOM STANDARD - LEVEL 04

A4.02.5 UNIT PLAN - 2 BEDROOM STANDARD - LEVEL 05

A4.02.6 UNIT PLAN - 2 BEDROOM STANDARD - LEVELS 02 UNIT 209

A4.02.7 UNIT PLAN - 2 BEDROOM STANDARD - LEVELS 04 UNIT 409

A4.03.1 UNIT PLAN - 2 BEDROOM KNUCKLE - LEVELS 02-04

A4.04.1 UNIT PLAN - 2 BEDROOM FLEX - LEVEL 02-04

A4.05.1 UNIT PLAN - 3 BEDROOM FLEX - LEVEL 01

A4.05.2 UNIT PLAN - 3 BEDROOM FLEX - LEVEL 01

A4.05.3 UNIT PLAN - 3 BEDROOM FLEX - LEVELS 02-03

A4.05.4 UNIT PLAN - 3 BEDROOM FLEX - LEVELS 02-03

A4.05.5 UNIT PLAN - 3 BEDROOM FLEX - LEVEL 04

A4.05.6 UNIT PLAN - 3 BEDROOM FLEX - LEVEL 04

A4.06.1 UNIT PLAN - 3 BEDROOM STANDARD - LEVEL 01

A4.06.2 UNIT PLAN - 3 BEDROOM STANDARD - LEVEL 01

A4.06.3 UNIT PLAN - 3 BEDROOM STANDARD TYPE A - LEVELS 02

A4.06.4 UNIT PLAN - 3 BEDROOM STANDARD TYPE A - LEVELS 02

A4.06.5 UNIT PLAN - 3 BEDROOM STANDARD - LEVEL 03

A4.06.6 UNIT PLAN - 3 BEDROOM STANDARD - LEVEL 03

A4.06.7 UNIT PLAN - 3 BEDROOM STANDARD - LEVEL 04

A4.06.8 UNIT PLAN - 3 BEDROOM STANDARD - LEVEL 04

A4.06.9 UNIT PLAN - 3 BEDROOM STANDARD - LEVEL 05

A4.07.1 UNIT PLAN - 3 BEDROOM KNUCKLE

A4.07.2 UNIT PLAN - 3 BEDROOM KNUCKLE

A4.07.3 UNIT PLAN - 3 BEDROOM KNUCKLE

A4.07.4 UNIT PLAN - 3 BEDROOM KNUCKLE

A4.08.1 UNIT PLAN - 3 BEDROOM CORNER - LEVEL 01

A4.08.2 UNIT PLAN - 3 BEDROOM CORNER - LEVEL 01

A4.08.3 UNIT PLAN - 3 BEDROOM CORNER - LEVELS 02-03

A4.08.4 UNIT PLAN - 3 BEDROOM CORNER - LEVELS 02-03

A4.08.5 UNIT PLAN - 3 BEDROOM CORNER - LEVEL 04

A4.08.6 UNIT PLAN - 3 BEDROOM CORNER - LEVEL 04

A4.09.1 UNIT PLAN - 4 BEDROOM NORTH - LEVELS 02

A4.09.1B UNIT PLAN - 4 BEDROOM NORTH - LEVELS 03

A4.09.2 UNIT PLAN - 4 BEDROOM NORTH - LEVELS 02-03

A4.09.3 UNIT PLAN - 4 BEDROOM NORTH - LEVELS 02-03

A4.09.4 UNIT PLAN - 4 BEDROOM NORTH - LEVELS 02-03

A4.09.5 UNIT PLAN - 4 BEDROOM NORTH - LEVEL 04

A4.09.6 UNIT PLAN - 4 BEDROOM NORTH - LEVEL 04

A4.09.7 UNIT PLAN - 4 BEDROOM NORTH - LEVEL 04

A4.09.8 UNIT PLAN - 4 BEDROOM NORTH - LEVEL 04

A4.09.9 UNIT PLAN - 4 BEDROOM NORTH - LEVEL 05

A4.10.1 UNIT PLAN - 4 BEDROOM EAST - LEVEL 01

A4.10.2 UNIT PLAN - 4 BEDROOM EAST - LEVEL 01

A4.10.3 UNIT PLAN - 4 BEDROOM EAST - LEVEL 01

A4.10.4 UNIT PLAN - 4 BEDROOM EAST - LEVEL 01

A4.10.5 UNIT PLAN - 4 BEDROOM EAST - LEVELS 02-03

A4.10.6 UNIT PLAN - 4 BEDROOM EAST - LEVELS 02-03

A4.10.7 UNIT PLAN - 4 BEDROOM EAST - LEVELS 02-03

A4.10.8 UNIT PLAN - 4 BEDROOM EAST - LEVELS 02-03

A4.10.9 UNIT PLAN - 4 BEDROOM EAST - LEVEL 04

A4.10.10 UNIT PLAN - 4 BEDROOM EAST - LEVEL 04

A4.10.11 UNIT PLAN - 4 BEDROOM EAST - LEVEL 04

A4.10.12 UNIT PLAN - 4 BEDROOM EAST - LEVEL 04

A4.10.13 UNIT PLAN - 4 BEDROOM EAST - LEVEL 05

A4.11.1 KITCHEN ELEVATIONS - TYPICAL A

A4.11.1A KITCHEN ELEVATIONS - TYPE A

A4.11.2 KITCHEN ELEVATIONS - TYPICAL B

A4.11.3 KITCHEN ELEVATIONS - TYPICAL C

A4.11.4 BATHROOM ELEVATIONS - TYPICAL

A4.11.5 BATHROOM ELEVATIONS - 1 BED STANDARD

A4.11.6 BATHROOM ELEVATIONS - 4 BEDROOM EAST

A4.11.7 BATHROOM ELEVATIONS - 4 BEDROOM NORTH

A4.11.8 BATHROOM ELEVATIONS - TYPE A UNITS

A4.11.9 LIVING ROOM & ENTRY ELEVATIONS

A4.11.10 COMMON SPACE ELEVATION

A4.11.11 SKI LOCKER ELEVATIONS

A4.11.12 UBER LOBBY & SKI LOCKER ELEVATIONS

A4.11.13 FITNESS ELEVATIONS

A4.20.1 ENLARGED PLANS - SKI LOCKER ROOM

A4.20.2 ENLARGED PLANS - SKI LOCKER ROOM RCP

A4.21.1 ENLARGED PLANS - LOUNGE & FITNESS RM

A4.21.2 ENLARGED PLANS - LOUNGE & FITNESS RM RCP

A4.22.1 ENLARGED PLANS - POOL

A4.23.1 ENLARGED PLANS - UBER LOBBY

A4.24.1 ENLARGED PLANS - GARAGE RCP

A4.25.1 ENLARGED PLANS - BUILDING CORRIDORS

A4.25.2 ENLARGED PLANS - BUILDING CORRIDORS

A4.25.3 ENLARGED PLANS - BUILDING CORRIDORS

A4.30.1 ENLARGED PLANS - GENERATOR

A4.30.2 ENLARGED PLANS - TRANSFORMER

A4.31.1 ENLARGED PLANS - EQUIPMENT ROOMS

A4.31.2 ENLARGED PLANS - EQUIPMENT & TRASH RM

A4.32.1 ENLARGED PLANS - MECH ATTIC

A4.40.1 STAIR A PLANS & SECTIONS

A4.40.2 STAIR B PLANS & SECTIONS

A4.40.3 STAIR DETAILS

A4.41.1 ELEV A PLANS & SECTIONS

A4.41.2 ELEV B PLANS & SECTIONS

A4.42 ELEVATOR DETAILS

A5.01 DOOR/WINDOW DETAILS

A5.02 DOOR/WINDOW DETAILS

A5.03 HM DOOR DETAILS
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A5.10 EXTERIOR DETAILS, TYP. - FOUNDATION

A5.11 EXTERIOR DETAILS, TYP. - FOUNDATION

A5.11.1 EXTERIOR DETAILS, TYP. - FOUNDATION

A5.11.2 EXTERIOR DETAILS, TYP - FOUNDATION

A5.11.3 EXTERIOR DETAILS, TYP - FOUNDATION

A5.11.4 EXTERIOR DETAILS, TYP. - FOUNDATION

A5.12 EXTERIOR DETAILS, TYP. - WALL

A5.13 EXTERIOR DETAILS, TYP. - WALL

A5.14 EXTERIOR DETAILS - ROOF

A5.15 EXTERIOR DETAILS - ROOF

A5.16 EXTERIOR DETAILS - SKI LOCKER

A5.17 EXTERIOR DETAILS - SKI LOCKER

A5.17.1 EXTERIOR DETAILS - SKI LOCKER

A5.18 EXTERIOR DETAILS - LOBBY

A5.19 EXTERIOR DETAILS - LOBBY

A5.19.1 EXTERIOR DETAILS - LOBBY

A5.20 EXTERIOR DETAILS - ENTRY CANOPY

A5.21 EXTERIOR DETAILS - DECK, TYP.

A5.22 EXTERIOR DETAILS - LEVEL 05 DECKS

A5.23 EXTERIOR DETAILS - LEVEL 05 DECKS

A5.24 EXTERIOR DETAILS - PARAPETS

A5.25 EXTERIOR DETAILS - MECH. WELLS

A5.26 EXTERIOR DETAILS - ROOF HATCHES & TIE OFFS

A5.27 EXTERIOR DETAILS - WEST VESTIBULE

A5.30 EXTERIOR PLAN DETAILS

A5.31 EXTERIOR PLAN DETAILS

A5.32 EXTERIOR PLAN DETAILS

A5.40 INTERIOR DETAILS

A5.41 INTERIOR DETAILS

A5.42 INTERIOR DETAILS

A5.43 INTERIOR DETAILS

A5.44 INTERIOR DETAILS

A6.01 WINDOW SCHEDULE AND LEGEND

A6.02 WINDOW TYPES

A6.03 INTERIOR DOOR SCHEDULE

A6.04 INTERIOR/EXTERIOR DOOR SCHEDULE

A6.05 DOOR HARDWARE

A6.06 DOOR HARDWARE

A6.10 FINISH SCHEDULES

A6.11 FINISH SCHEDULES

A6.12 FINISH SCHEDULES

A6.20 FINISH SELECTIONS

05 - LIGHTING

EL0.1 LIGHTING LEGEND AND NOTES

EL0.2 LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE

EL1.0E LEVEL 00 LIGHTING PLAN - EAST

EL1.0W LEVEL 00 LIGHTING PLAN - WEST

EL1.1E LEVEL 01 LIGHTING PLAN - EAST

EL1.1W LEVEL 01 LIGHTING PLAN - WEST

EL1.2 LEVEL 02 LIGHTING PLAN

EL1.3 LEVEL 03 LIGHTING PLAN

EL1.4 LEVEL 04 LIGHTING PLAN

EL1.5 SITE LIGHTING PLAN

EL2.1 UNIT LIGHTING PLANS

EL2.2 UNIT LIGHTING PLANS

EL2.3 UNIT LIGHTING PLANS

EL2.4 UNIT LIGHTING PLANS

EL2.5 UNIT LIGHTING PLANS

EL2.6 UNIT LIGHTING PLANS

EL2.7 UNIT LIGHTING PLANS

EL4.1 LIGHTING DETAILS

EL5.1 LIGHTING CONTROLS

06 - PLUMBING

P0.01 PLUMBING LEGEND AND NOTES

P0.02 PLUMBING SCHEDULES

P0.03 PLUMBING SCHEDULES

P1.00 PLUMBING PLAN LEVEL 0

P1.00U PLUMBING PLAN UNDERGROUND

P1.01 PLUMBING PLAN LEVEL 1

P1.02 PLUMBING PLAN LEVEL 2

P1.03 PLUMBING PLAN LEVEL 3

P1.04 PLUMBING PLAN LEVEL 4

P1.05 PLUMBING PLAN LEVEL 5

P1.06 PLUMBING PLAN ROOF

P2.01 PLUMBING UNIT PLANS - 1 BED & 105

P2.02 PLUMBING UNIT PLANS - 2 BED

P2.03 PLUMBING UNIT PLANS - 3 BED

P2.04 PLUMBING UNIT PLANS - 111

P2.05 PLUMBING UNIT PLANS - 104, 204, 304

P2.06 PLUMBING UNIT PLANS - 201 & 301

P2.07 PLUMBING UNIT PLANS - 211 & 311

P2.08 PLUMBING UNIT PLANS - 401

P2.09 PLUMBING UNIT PLANS - 404

P2.10 PLUMBING UNIT PLANS - 406

P2.11 PLUMBING UNIT PLANS - 407, 409, 410

P2.12 PLUMBING UNIT PLANS - 408

P2.13 PLUMBING UNIT PLANS - 411

P3.01 PLUMBING DIAGRAMS

P3.02 PLUMBING DIAGRAMS

P3.03 PLUMBING DIAGRAMS

P3.04 PLUMBING DIAGRAMS

P6.00 PLUMBING DETAILS
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07 - MECHANICAL

M0.01 MECHANICAL LEGEND AND NOTES

M0.02 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES

M0.03 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES

M0.04 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES

M0.05 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES

M0.10 MECHANICAL SITE PLAN

M1.00 MECHANICAL PLAN LEVEL 0

M1.01 MECHANICAL PLAN LEVEL 1

M1.02 MECHANICAL PLAN LEVEL 2

M1.03 MECHANICAL PLAN LEVEL 3

M1.04 MECHANICAL PLAN LEVEL 4

M1.05 MECHANICAL PLAN LEVEL 5

M1.06 MECHANICAL PLAN ROOF

M2.00 ENLARGED MECHANICAL PLAN

M2.01 MECHANICAL UNIT PLANS - 1BED & 105

M2.02 MECHANICAL UNIT PLANS - 2 BED

M2.03 MECHANICAL UNIT PLANS - 3 BED

M2.04 MECHANICAL UNIT PLANS - 111

M2.05 MECHANICAL UNIT PLANS - 104, 204, 304

M2.06 MECHANICAL UNIT PLANS - 201 & 301

M2.07 MECHANICAL UNIT PLANS - 211 & 311

M2.08 MECHANICAL UNIT PLANS - 401

M2.09 MECHANICAL UNIT PLANS - 404

M2.10 MECHANICAL UNIT PLANS - 406

M2.11 MECHANICAL UNIT PLANS - 407, 409, 410

M2.12 MECHANICAL UNIT PLANS - 408

M2.13 MECHANICAL UNIT PLANS - 411

M5.01 MECHANICAL SCHEMATICS

M5.02 MECHANICAL CONTROLS

M6.00 MECHANICAL DETAILS

M6.01 MECHANICAL DETAILS

08 - ELECTRICAL

E0.00 ELECTRICAL COVER SHEET

E0.10 ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN

E0.11 ELECTRICAL LIGHTING CIRCUITING SITE PLAN

E1.00 ELECTRICAL POWER PLAN - LEVEL 00

E1.01 ELECTRICAL POWER PLAN - LEVEL 01

E1.02 ELECTRICAL POWER PLAN - LEVEL 02

E1.03 ELECTRICAL POWER PLAN - LEVEL 03

E1.04 ELECTRICAL POWER PLAN - LEVEL 04

E1.05 ELECTRICAL POWER PLAN - DORMER LEVEL

E1.06 ELECTRICAL POWER PLAN - ROOF

E2.00 ELECTRICAL POWER UNIT PLAN - 1 BEDROOM STANDARD

E2.01 ELECTRICAL POWER UNIT PLAN - 2 BEDROOM FLEX

E2.02 ELECTRICAL POWER UNIT PLAN - 2 BEDROOM STANDARD

E2.03 ELECTRICAL POWER UNIT PLAN - 2 BEDROOM STANDARD LOFT

E2.04 ELECTRICAL POWER UNIT PLAN - 2 BEDROOM KNUCKLE

E2.05 ELECTRICAL POWER UNIT PLAN - 3 BEDROOM FLEX

E2.06 ELECTRICAL POWER UNIT PLAN - 3 BEDROOM FLEX LOFT

E2.07 ELECTRICAL POWER UNIT PLAN - 3 BEDROOM STANDARD

E2.08 ELECTRICAL POWER UNIT PLAN - 3 BEDROOM STANDARD LOFT

E2.09 ELECTRICAL POWER UNIT PLAN - 3 BEDROOM KNUCKLE

E2.10 ELECTRICAL POWER UNIT PLAN - 3 BEDROOM CORNER

E2.11 ELECTRICAL POWER UNIT PLAN - 3BEDROOM CORNER LOFT

E2.12 ELECTRICAL POWER UNIT PLAN - 4 BEDROOM EAST LVL 1

E2.13 ELECTRICAL POWER UNIT PLAN - 4 BEDROOM EAST LVL 2-4

E2.14 ELECTRICAL POWER UNIT PLAN - 4 BEDROOM EAST LOFT

E2.15 ELECTRICAL POWER UNIT PLAN - 4 BEDROOM NORTH

E2.16 ELECTRICAL POWER UNIT PLAN - 4 BEDROOM NORTH LOFT

E2.17 ELECTRICAL ENLARGED PLANS

E2.18 ELECTRICAL ENLARGED PLANS

E2.19 ELECTRICAL ENLARGED PLANS

E3.00 ELECTRICAL LIGHTING CIRCUITING PLAN - LEVEL 00

E3.01 ELECTRICAL LIGHTING CIRCUITING PLAN - LEVEL 01

E3.02 ELECTRICAL LIGHTING CIRCUITING PLAN - LEVEL 02

E3.03 ELECTRICAL LIGHTING CIRCUITING PLAN - LEVEL 03

E3.04 ELECTRICAL LIGHTING CIRCUITING PLAN - LEVEL 04

E6.00 ELECTRICAL ONE LINE DIAGRAM

E6.01 ELECTRICAL ONE-LINE SCHEDULES

E6.02 ELECTRICAL DIAGRAMS

E6.03 ELECTRICAL RISER DIAGRAMS AND DETAILS

E6.04 ELECTRICAL DETAILS

E6.05 ELECTRICAL RESIDENTIAL LOAD SUMMARY

E6.12 ELECTRICAL RESIDENTIAL LOAD SUMMARY 1-2 BEDRMS

E6.13 ELECTRICAL RESIDENTIAL LOAD SUMMARY 3 BEDRMS

E6.14 ELECTRICAL RESIDENTIAL LOAD SUMMARY 4 BEDRMS

E6.15 ELECTRICAL UNIT LOAD CENTERS

E6.16 ELECTRICAL UNIT LOAD CENTERS

E7.00 ELECTRICAL SCHEDULES

E7.01 ELECTRICAL UNIT SCHEDULES

E7.02 ELECTRICAL UNIT SCHEDULES

E7.10 ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES

E7.11 ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES

E7.12 ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES

E7.13 ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES

E7.14 ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES

E7.15 ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES

E8.00 ELECTRICAL LIGHTING COMPLIANCE

09 - POOL & SPA

SP100 TITLE SHEET & GENERAL NOTES

SP101 POOL & SPA AREA PLAN

SP102 POOL PLAN, DATA & TYP. WALL DETAIL

SP103 SPA PLAN, DATA & TYP. WALL DETAIL

SP104 POOL & SPA EQUIPMENT ROOM PLAN

SP200 POOL & SPA SECTIONS

SP201 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

SP300 POOL & SPA PIPE SCHEMATICS

SP301 POOL & SPA PIPING DETAILS

SP400 POOL & SPA DEPTH MARKER PLANS & DETAILS

SP401 POOL & SPA BONDING PLAN & DETAILS

SP500 POOL & SPA 3D RENDERINGS

No. Description Date



PROJECT NAME: THE AMBLE

PROJECT LOCATION: STEAMBOAT, CO

AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION: ROUTT COUNTY 

PROJECT ADDRESS: 2305 MT. WERNER CIRCLE
STEAMBOAT SPRINGS, CO

IBC CODE REVIEW - THE AMBLE:   

BUILDING LOCATION:

ARCHITECTURAL: 2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC) 

STRUCTURAL: 2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC)

MECHANICAL/PLUMBING: 2018 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE (IMC)
2018 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE (IPC)

ELECTRICAL: 2023 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE (NEC)

FIRE PROTECTION: 2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE (IFC)
2018 INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE (IFGC)

ENERGY CONSERVATION: 2018 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE (IECC)

ACCESSIBILITY DESIGN: 2017 ACCESSIBLE & USEABLE BUILDINGS & FACILITIES (ICC A117.1)
2018 COLORADO REVISED STATUTES TITLE 9 ARTICLE 5
2010 AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT STANDARDS
1998 FHA DESIGN MANUAL

OTHER: 2018 INTERNATIONAL SWIMMING POOL & SPA CODE
2022 ASME A17.1-2013: SAFETY CODE FOR ELEVATORS AND ESCALATORS

* ALL CODES AS NOTED WITH ROUTT COUNTY AND CITY OF STEAMBOAT AMMENDMENTS AS APPROPRIATE

GOVERNING CODES:

BUILDING PRIMARY OCCUPANCY: R-2 (IBC SECTION 310.4) - LEVELS 01 - DORMER LEVEL

BUILDING SECONDARY OCCUPANCIES: A-3 (IBC SECTION 303.4) - LEVEL 01
B (IBC SECTION 304.1) - LEVEL 01
S-1 (IBC SECTION 311.2) - LEVEL 00
S-2 (IBC SECTION 311.3) - LEVEL 00

MIXED USE AND OCCUPANCY: SEPARATED OCCUPANCIES (IBC SECTION 508.4)
ACCESSORY OCCUPANCIES (IBC SECTION 508.2)

INCIDENTAL USE AREAS (IBC SECTION 508.2 AND IBC TABLE 509.1)

* IN LIEU OF FIRE BARRIERS, INCIDENTAL ACCESSORY OCCUPANCIES SHALL BE SEPERATED

  FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE BUILDING BY CONSTRUCTION CAPABLE OF RESISTING THE

  PASSAGE OF SMOKE. DOORS SHALL BE SELF OR AUTOMATIC CLOSING UPON THE

  DETECTION OF SMOKE. DOORS SHALL NOT HAVE AIR TRANSFER OPENINGS OR UNDERCUT

  IN EXCESS OF CLEARANCES PER NFPA 80. WALLS SHALL NOT HAVE AIR TRANSFER 

  OPENINGS UNLESS PROTECTED WITH SMOKE DAMPERS. 

PARKING BENEATH GROUP R (IBC SECTION 510.4)

* IBC SECTION 510.4 ALLOWS FOR A GROUP S-2 PARKING GARAGE, OF TYPE I 

  CONSTRUCTION WITH A GRADE ENTRANCE AND LOCATED BENEATH GROUP R

  OCCUPANCY, TO BE CONSTRUCTED, REGARDLESS OF GRADE PLANE LOCATION, WITHOUT 

  IMPACTING THE ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF BUILDING STORIES AS OUTLINED IN IBC TABLE 

  504.4. WHILE THIS PROVISION PROVIDES AN EXCEPTION TO THE ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF

  STORIES, THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABE HEIGHT, AS NOTED PER IBC TABLE 504.3, IS STILL

  CALCULATED FROM GRADE PLANE. THIS IS SHOWN IN MORE DETAIL IN THE CODE STUDY 

  SECTIONS PROVIDED. 

BUILDING USE AND OCCUPANCY:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: II-B (LEVELS 01 THROUGH DORMER LEVEL)
I-B (LEVEL 00)

SPRINKLER SYSTEM: AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM NFPA 13

ALARM SYSTEM: A FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AND SMOKE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED PER THE 
REQUIREMENTS OUTLINED IN IBC SECTION 420.6. 

ALLOWED: PROVIDED: CODE REFERENCE:

MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT FROM GRADE: 75' - 0" 67' - 4 1/2" (RE: 03/G0.11) IBC TABLE 504.3

BUILDING STORIES ABOVE GRADE: 5 STORIES 5 STORIES IBC TABLE 504.4

MAX. BUILDING AREA: CALCULATED RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN ACTUAL BUILDING AREA AND ALLOWABLE BUILDING
AREA FOR EACH OCCUPANCY AT EACH LEVEL MUST BE NO GREATER THAN 3, PER IBC SECTION
506.2.4:

ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA PER OCCUPANCY (IBC TABLE 506.2):
B OCCUPANCY: 69,000 SF
R-2 OCCUPANCY: 48,000 SF
S-1 OCCUPANCY: 52,500 SF
S-2 OCCUPANCY: 78,000 SF

LEVEL 00 = ([S-1] 3,090 SF / 52,500 SF) + ([S-2] 19,169 SF / 78,000 SF) = 0.31
LEVEL 01 = ([B] 3,008 SF / 69,000 SF) + ([R-2] 14,366 SF / 48,000 SF) = 0.34
LEVEL 02, LEVEL 03, AND LEVEL 04 = ([R-2] 17,425 SF / 48,000 SF) = 0.36
DORMER LEVEL = ([R-2] 4,984 SF / 48,000 SF) = 0.10

ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA TOTAL = 1.83 < 3 (RE: IBC SECTION 506.2.4)

REQUIRED FIRE-RESISTANCE SEPERATIONS (IBC TABLE 601):

TYPE I-B: TYPE II-B:
PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME: 2-HR 0-HR
EXT. BEARING WALLS: 2-HR 0-HR
EXT. NON-BEARING WALLS: SEE BELOW SEE BELOW
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION: 2-HR 0-HR
ROOF CONSTRUCTION: 1-HR 0-HR

REQUIRED FIRE-RESISTANCE SEPERATIONS - EXTERIOR WALLS (IBC TABLE 602):

OCCUPANCY S-1: OTHER OCCUPANCIES:
X < 5' - 0": 2-HR 1-HR
5' - 0" < X < 10' - 0": 1-HR 1-HR
10' - 0" < X < 30' - 0": SEE BELOW SEE BELOW

TYPE I-B CONSTRUCTION: 1-HR 1-HR
TYPE II-B CONSTRUCTION: 0-HR 0-HR

X > 30' - 0": 0-HR 0-HR

SECTION 602.2:  TYPES I AND II CONSTRUCTION ARE THOSE TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION IN WHICH THE BUILDING 
ELEMENTS LISTED IN TABLE 601 ARE OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS, EXCEPT AS PERMITTED 
IN SECTION 603 AND ELSEWHERE IN THIS CODE.

SECTION 603:  COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS SHALL BE PERMITTED IN BUILDINGS OF TYPE I OR II CONSTRUCTION IN 
THE FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 603.1.1 THROUGH 603.1.3.

1.  FIRE-RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD SHALL BE PERMITTED IN:
1.1 NONBEARING PARTITIONS WHERE THE REQ'D RATING IS 2 HOURS OR LESS.
1.2 NONBEARING EXTERIOR WALLS WHERE FIRE RESISTANCE RATED CONSTRUCTION IS 

NOT REQ'D
1.3 ROOF CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING GIRDERS, TRUSSES, FRAMING AND DECKING
1.4 BALCONIES, PORCHES, DECKS AND EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS NOT USED AS EXITS

2. THERMAL AND ACOUSTICAL INSULATION, OTHER THAN FOAM PLASTICS, HAVING A FLAME 
SPREAD INDEX OF NOT MORE THAN 25.

3. ROOF COVERINGS THAT HAVE AN A,B, OR C CLASSIFICATION.
4. INTERIOR FLOOR FINISH AND FLOOR COVERINGS INSTALLED PER SECTION 804.
5. MILLWORK SUCH AS DOORS, DOOR FRAMCE, WINDOW SASHES AND FRAMES.

BUILDING CONSTRUCTION REVIEW:

OCCUPANCY FIRE-SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS (IBC TABLE 508.4):

CORRIDOR SEPERATION: 30-MINUTE (IBC SECTION 708.3 EXCEPTION 1) - FULLY SPRINKLERED 
R-2 UNIT SEPERATION: 30-MINUTE (IBC SECTION 708.3 EXCEPTION 2, TYPE II-B CONSTRUCTION) - FULLY SPRINKLERED
B TO R-2 SEPERATION: 1-HR
B TO S-1 SEPERATION: 0-HR
B TO S-2 SEPERATION: 1-HR
S-1 TO S-2 SEPERATION: 1-HR

MAXIMUM AREA OF EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS (IBC TABLE 705.8):

ALL PROPOSED EXTERIOR WALLS HAVE A FIRE SEPERATION DISTANCE EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN 30' - 0". BASED ON IBC TABLE 
705.8, NO LIMIT IS APPLIED TO THE AREA OF EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS, PROTECTED OR UNPROTECTED, AS A RESULT. 

INCIDENTAL USES (IBC TABLE 509):

THE FOLLOWING INCIDENTAL USES REQUIRE 1-HR FIRE SEPERATION OR PROVIDE AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER:
1. FURNACE ROOM WHERE ANY PIECE OF EQUIPMENT IS OVER 400,000 BTU PER HOUR INPUT
2. ROOMS WITH BOILERS WHERE THE LARGEST PIECE OF EQUIPMENT IS OVER 15 PSI AND 10 HORSEPOWER
3. REFRIGERANT MACHINERY ROOM

REFERENCE SECTIONS 110.26 THROUGH 110.34 AND SECTIONS 450.8 THROUGH 450.48 OF NFPA 70 FOR PROTECTION AND 
SEPERATION REQUIREMENTS:

1. ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS AND TRANSFORMERS

EQUIPMENT PLATFORMS (IBC SECTION 505.3):

EQUIPMENT PLATFORMS IN BUILDINGS SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED AS A PORTION OF THE FLOOR BELOW. SUCH EQUIPMENT 
PLATFORMS SHALL NOT CONTRIBUTE TO EITHER THE BUILDING AREA OR THE NUMBER OF STORIES AS REGULATED IN SECTION 503.1. 
THE AREA OF THE EQUIPMENT PLATFORM SHALL NOT BE INCLUDED IN DETERMINING THE FIRE AREA IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 
903. IN ADDITION, THE FOLLOWING LIMITATIONS SHALL BE PLACED ON EQUIPMENT PLATFORMS:

1. THE AGGREGATE AREA OF ALL EQUIPMENT PLATFORMS SHALL BE NOT GREATER THAN TWO-THIRDS OF THE AREA OF THE 
ROOM IN WHICH THEY ARE LOCATED (IBC SECTION 503.3.1). 

2. WHERE LOCATED IN A BUILDING THAT IS REQUIRED TO BE PROTECTED BY AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM, EQUIPMENT 
PLATFORMS SHALL BE FULLY PROTECTED BY SPRINKLERS ABOVE AND BELOW THE PLATFORM, WHERE REQUIRED BY THE 
STANDARDS REFERENCED IN SECTION 903.3 (IBC SECTION 503.3.2). 

BUILDING CONSTRUCTION REVIEW (CONTINUED):

DESIGN OCCUPANT LOADS (IBC TABLE 1004.1.2):

THE PROVIDED ALS PLANS DOCUMENT OCCUPANT LOADS IN MORE DETAIL. BELOW ARE THE OCCUPANCY LOAD FACTORS FOR EACH 
OCCUPANCY TYPE PROPOSED:

ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS: 300 SF GROSS / OCCUPANT
ASSEMBLY, UNCONCENTRATED: 15 SF NET / OCCUPANT
EXERCISE ROOMS 50 SF GROSS / OCCUPANT
LOCKER ROOMS: 50 SF GROSS / OCCUPANT
PARKING GARAGE: 200 SF GROSS / OCCUPANT
RESIDENTIAL: 200 SF GROSS / OCCUPANT

POOL/SPA DECK: 15 SF GROSS / OCCUPANT
POOL/SPA: 50 SF GROSS / OCCUPANT

EGRESS WIDTH PER OCCUPANT:

THE PROVIDED ALS PLANS DOCUMENT EGRESS WIDTHS IN MORE DETAIL. BELOW OUTLINES THE MINIMUM CODE REQUIREMENTS:

STAIRWAYS: 0.2" / OCCUPANT (IBC SECTION 1005.3.1 EXCEPTION 1)
OTHER EGRESS: 0.15" / OCCUPANT (IBC SECTION 1005.3.2 EXCEPTION 1)

MINIMUM STAIRWAY WIDTH: 44" (IBC SECTION 1011.2)
OCCUPANCY LOAD < 30: 36" (IBC SECTION 1011.2 EXCEPTION 1)

MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH: 44" (IBC TABLE 1020.2)
OCCUPANCY LOAD < 50: 36" (IBC TABLE 1020.2)
WITHIN A DWELLING UNIT: 36" (IBC TABLE 1020.2)

DOOR ENCROACHMENTS: PER IBC SECTION 1005.7.1, "DOORS, WHEN FULLY OPENED, SHALL NOT REDUCE THE REQUIRED

WIDTH BY MORE THAN 7 INCHES. DOORS IN ANY POSITION SHALL NOT REDUCE THE REQUIRED

WIDTH BY MORE THAN ONE-HALF." 

- EXCEPTION 1 STATES THAT "DOOR HARDWARE SHALL BE EXCEMPT FROM INCLUSION IN

   THE 7-INCH MAXIMUM ENCROACHMENT" BASED ON VARIOUS CONDITIONS BEING MET. 

- EXCEPTION 2 STATES THAT "THE RESTRICTIONS ON DOOR SWING SHALL NOT APPLY TO 

   DOORS WITHIN INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNITS AND SLEEPING UNITS OF GROUP R-2 

   OCCUPANCIES". 

COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL (IBC TABLE 1006.2.1):

GROUP R-2 OCCUPANCY: 125' - 0" (SPRINKLERED)
GROUP A OCCUPANCY: 75' - 0" (SPRINKLERED)
GROUP B OCCUPANCY: 100' - 0" (SPRINKLERED)
GROUP S OCCUPANCY: 100' - 0" (SPRINKLERED)

SPACES WITH ONE EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAY (IBC TABLE 1006.2.1): 

GROUP R-2 OCCUPANCY: MAX. 20 OCCUPANT LOAD
GROUP A OCCUPANCY: MAX. 49 OCCUPANT LOAD
GROUP B OCCUPANCY: MAX. 49 OCCUPANT LOAD
GROUP S OCCUPANCY: MAX 29 OCCUPANT LOAD

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE (IBC TABLE 1017.2): 

GROUP R-2 OCCUPANCY: 250' - 0" (SPRINKLERED)
GROUP A OCCUPANCY: 250' - 0" (SPRINKLERED)
GROUP B OCCUPANCY: 300' - 0" (SPRINKLERED)
GROUP S-1 OCCUPANCY: 250' - 0" (SPRINKLERED)
GROUP S-2 OCCUPANCY: 400' - 0" (SPRINKLERED)

DISTANCE BETWEEN EXITS:

WHERE TWO EXITS ARE REQUIRED FOR ANY PORTION OF THE EXIT ACCESS, THEY SHALL BE PLACED NOT LESS THAN ONE-THIRD OF
THE LENGTH OF THE MAXIMUM OVERALL DIAGONAL DIMENSION OF THE AREA SERVED (IBC SECTION 1007.1.1 EXCEPTION 1). 

BUILDING EGRESS REVIEW:

ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS:

EXIT ACCESS STAIR CLEAR WIDTH OF 48" NOT REQUIRED PER IBC SECTION 1009.3.2 EXCEPTION 1. 

EXIT ACCESS STAIR AND ELEVATOR LOBBY AREAS OF REFUGE NOT REQUIRED PER IBC SECTION 1009.3.3 EXCEPTIONS 1, 2, AND 5 AS 
WELL AS IBC SECTION 1009.4.2 EXCEPTION 2.  

PER IBC SECTION 1009.8, "A TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION SYSTEM COMPLYING WITH IBC SECTIONS 1009.8.1 AND 1009.8.2 SHALL BE 

PROVIDED AT THE LANDING SERVING EACH ELEVATOR OR BANK OF ELEVATORS ON EACH ACCESSIBLE FLOOR THAT IS ONE OR 

MORE STORIES ABOVE OR BELOW THE LEVEL OF DISCHARGE." 

SITE ARRIVAL POINTS:

PLEASE REFER TO THE ALS PLANS PROVIDED FOR A DOCUMENTATION ON PEDESTRIAN AND VEHICULAR ACCESS POINTS. 

PARKING:

THE PARKING GARAGE HAS A TOTAL OF FOURTY-TWO PARKING SPACES. PER IBC TABLE 1106.1, TWO ADA PARKING SPACES ARE
REQUIRED, ONE OF WHICH IS REQUIRED TO BE VAN ACCESSIBLE. A TOTAL OF TWO ADA PARKING SPACES ARE PROVIDED, ONE OF
WHICH IS VAN ACCESSIBLE. 

ACCESSIBLE UNITS:

PER IBC TABLE 1107.6.1.1, A MINIMUM OF TWO ACCESSIBLE UNITS WITHOUT ROLL-IN SHOWERS SHALL BE PROVIDED. NO 
ACCESSIBLE UNITS WITH ROLL-IN SHOWERS ARE REQUIRED FOR BUILDINGS WITH LESS THAN 50 TOTAL UNITS. ALL UNITS NOT 
OTHERWISE DESIGNATED SHALL BE TYPE B, PER IBC SECTION 1107.6.1.2.  UNITS 109 & 206 WILL BE TYPE A UNITS.

PER THE 2018 COLORADO REVISED STATUTES TITLE 9 ARTICLE 5, A BUILDING WITH 29-42 UNITS IS REQUIRED TO MEET AN MINIMUM
ACCESSIBILITY SCORE OF 18 (9-5-105(2)). POINTS ARE PROVIDED BASED ON THE FOLLOWING TABLE:

TYPE A DWELLING UNIT: 6 POINTS PER UNIT
TYPE B DWELLING UNIT: 4 POINTS
TYPE B VISITABLE (LEVEL 01): 1 POINT

ACCESSIBILITY AND EGRESS REVIEW:

DEAD-END CORRIDORS: 

PER IBC SECTION 1020.4, "WHERE MORE THAN ONE EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAY IS REQUIRED, THE EXIT ACCESS SHALL BE 

ARRANGED SUCH THAT DEAD-END CORRIDORS DO NOT EXCEED 20 FEET IN LENGTH." 

- IBC SECTION 1020.4 EXCEPTION 2 ALLOWS FOR THE MAXIMUM DEAD-END CORRIDOR LENGTH TO BE INCREASED TO 50' - 0"
   IN OCCUPANCY TYPES B, R-2, AND S (SHORTENED TO RELEVANT OCCUPANCIES) PROVIDED THAT THE BUILDING IS FULLY
   SPRINKLERED.  

MINIMUM NUMBER OF EXITS PER STORY (IBC TABLE 1006.3.2):

OCCUPANT LOAD 1-500: 2 EXITS

MAXIMUM OCCUPANT LOAD OF SPACE WITH ONE EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAY (IBC TABLE 1006.2.1):

OCCUPANCY A: 49 
OCCUPANCY B: 49
OCCUPANCY R-2: 20
OCCUPANCY S: 29

STAIRWAY REQUIREMENTS:

HEADROOM: 80", MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM A LINE CONNECTING THE EDGE OF THE NOSINGS (IBC
SECTION 1011.3).

TREADS AND RISERS: - STAIR RISER HEIGHTS SHALL BE 7" MAXIMUM AND 4" MINIMUM (IBC SECTION 1011.5.2) 
- STAIR TREAD DEPTHS SHALL BE 11" MINIMUM (IBC SECTION 1011.5.2). 
- WITHIN R-2 RESIDENTIAL UNITS, THE MAXIUM RISER HEIGHT SHALL BE INCREASED TO 7-3/4" 
   WHILE THE MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH SHALL BE DECREASED TO 11" (IBC SECTION 1011.5.2
   EXCEPTION 3). 

LANDINGS: PER IBC SECTION 1011.6, "A LANDING SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF EACH 

STAIRWAY. THE WIDTH OF THE LANDING, MEASURED PERPENDICULARLY TO THE DIRECTION OF 

TRAVEL, SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN THE WIDTH OF THE STAIRWAYS SERVED. DOORS OPENING 

ONTO A LANDING SHALL NOT REDUCE THE LANDING TO LESS THAN ONE-HALF THE REQUIRED 

WIDTH. WHEN FULLY OPEN, THE DOOR SHALL NOT PROJECT MORE THAN 7 INCHES INTO A 

LANDING." 

VERTICAL RISE: A FLIGHT OF STAIRS SHALL NOT TRAVEL MORE THAN 12' - 0" VERTICALLY WITHOUT A LANDING 
(IBC SECTION 1011.8).

SIGNAGE: AN EXIT SIGN, IN VISUAL RAISED CHARACTERS AS WELL AS BRAILLE (COMPLYING WITH ICC
A117.1) SHALL BE PROVIDED AT EACH EXIT STAIRWAY, EXIT PASSAGEWAY, AND EXIT 
DISCHARGE (IBC SECTION 1013.4).

STAIR ENCLOSURE: 713.12 ENCLOSURE AT TOP.  A SHAFT ENCLOSURE THAT DOES NOT EXTEND TO THE UNDERSIDE 
OF THE ROOF SHEATHNG, DECK OR SLAB OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE ENCLOSED AT THE TOP 
WITH CONSTRUCTION OF THE SAME FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING AS THE TOPMOST FLOOR 
PENETRATED BY THE SAHFT, BUT NOT LESS THAN THE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIRED FOR 
THE SHAFT ENCLOSURE.

ELEVATOR REQUIREMENTS:

EMERGENCY STRETCHER: NO LESS THAN ONE ELEVATOR SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT EMERGENCY
ACCESS TO ALL FLOORS. THIS ELEVATOR SHALL BE SIZED TO ACCOMODATE AN AMBULANCE 
STRETCHER 24" x 84" IN SIZE WITH NOT LESS THAN 5" RADIUS CORNERS, IN THE HORIZONTAL 
OPEN POSITION AND SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL FOR EMERGENCY
MEDICAL SERVICES (STAR OF LIFE). THE SYMBOL SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3" IN HEIGHT AND
PLACED ON BOTH SIDES OF THE HOISTWAY DOOR FRAME (IBC SECTION 3002.4). 

STANDBY POWER: THE ELEVATORS PROVIDED ARE REQUIRED TO BE A PART OF THE ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF
EGRESS PER IBC SECTION 1009.2 AND IBC SECTION 1104. AS A RESULT, THE ELEVATORS 
PROVIDED MUST BE PLACED ON STAND-BY POWER, PER IBC SECTION 1009.4.1, IBC SECTION 
3003, AND IBC CHAPTER 27. PER IBC SECTION 3003.1.4, THE MACHINE ROOM VENTILATION OR 
AIR CONDITIONING MUST ALSO BE CONNECTED TO THE STANDBY POWER AS A RESULT. 

OPENING PROTECTION: ELEVATOR HOISTWAY OPENING PROTECTION IS REQUIRED PER IBC SECTION 3006.2.1 AND IS 
SATISFIED BY ADDITIONAL DOORS PER IBC SECTION 3006.3(3). 

- PROTECTION OF ELEVATOR HOISTWAY DOOR OPENINGS IS NOT REQUIRED AT THE
   LEVEL(S) OF EXIT DISCHARGE, PROVIDED THE LEVEL(S) OF EXIT DISCHARGE ARE
   EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM (IBC SECTION 3006.2 EXCEPTION 2). 

ELEVATOR ENCLOSURE: 713.12 ENCLOSURE AT TOP.  A SHAFT ENCLOSURE THAT DOES NOT EXTEND TO THE UNDERSIDE 
OF THE ROOF SHEATHNG, DECK OR SLAB OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE ENCLOSED AT THE TOP 
WITH CONSTRUCTION OF THE SAME FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING AS THE TOPMOST FLOOR 
PENETRATED BY THE SAHFT, BUT NOT LESS THAN THE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIRED FOR 
THE SHAFT ENCLOSURE.

INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS:

GENERAL: INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS SERVING AS AN EXIT COMPONENT IN A MEANS OF 
EGRESS SYSTYM SHALL BE ENCLOSED AND LEAD DIRECTLY TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING 
OR SHALL BE EXTENDED TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING WITH AN EXIT PASSAGEWAY 
CONFORMING TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1024.  AN INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY OR RAMP 
SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN AS A MEANS OF EGESS AND A 
CIRCULATION PATH.

CONSTRUCTION: STAIR CORES TO BE 2-HOUR RATED AS THE BUILDING EXCEEDS 4 STORIES.
TERMINATION: INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS SHALL TERMINATE AT AN EXIT DISCHARGE OR A PUBLIC WAY

- A COMBINATION OF INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS, INTERIOR EXIT RAMPS AND EXIT 
PASSAGEWAYS, CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 1023.2, 1023.3.1 AND 1024, 
RESPECTIVELY, AND FORMING A CONTINUOUS PROTECTED ENCLOSURE, SHALL BE PERMITTED 
TO EXTEND AN INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY TO THE EXIT DISCHARGE OR A PUBLIC WAY.

EXTENSION: WHERE EXTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS ARE EXTENDED TO AN EXIT DISCHARGE OR A PUBLIC WAY BY AN 
EXIT PASSAGEWAY, THE INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE EXIT 
PASSAGEWAY BY A FIRE BARRIER CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 707 OR A 
HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 711, OR BOTH.  THE FIRE 
RESISTANCE RATING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THAT REQUIRED FOR THE INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY.  
A FIRE DOOR ASSEMBLY COMPLYING WITH SECTION 716 SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE FIRE BARRIER 
TO PROVIDE A MEANS OF EGRESS FROM THE INTERIR EXIT STAIRWAY TO THE EXIT PASSAGEWAY.  
OPENINGS IN THE FIRE BARRIER OTHER THAN THE FIRE DOOR ASSEMBLY ARE PROHIBITED.  
PENETRATIONS OF THE FIRE BARRIER ARE PROHIBITED.

- PENETRATIONS OF THE FIRE BARRIER IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1023.5 ALLOWED
- SEPARATION BETWEEN AN INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY AND THE EXIT PASSAGEWAY EXTENSION 
SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED WHERE THATE ARE NO OPENINGS INTO THE EXIT PASSAGEWAY 
EXTENSION.

BUILDING EGRESS REVIEW (CONTINUED):

INSULATION AND FENESTRATION REQUIREMENTS BY COMPONENT - IECC TABLE R402.1.2:

ROUTT COUNTY, COLORADO IS LOCATED IN CLIMATE ZONE 7, PER IECC CHAPTER 3 TABLE C301.1.

REQUIRED: PROVIDED:
FENESTRATION U-FACTOR: 0.30 MAX.

DOORS: U0.17 / SHGC 0.25
WINDOWS: U0.17 / SHGC 0.25

ROOF R-VALUE: R-49 MIN. R-68 EFFECTIVE (R-30+R-40ci) 
WALL R-VALUE: R20+5ci OR R-13+10ci MIN. R-34 EFFECTIVE (R-19+20ci) 
EXTERIOR FLOOR R-VALUE: R-38 MIN. R-38
BASEMENT WALL R-VALUE: R-15ci OR R-19 cavity R-20ci
SLAB R-VALUE & DEPTH: R-10, 4' - 0" R-10, 4' - 0" min. 

THIS PROJECT MEETS THE PRESCRIPTIVE REQUIREMENTS AS OUTLINED IN IECC TABLE R402.1.2. A RES-CHECK CALCULATION
PACKAGE HAS ALSO BEEN PROVIDED AS PART OF THE PERMIT SUBMITTAL, OUTLINING ENERGY COMPLIANCE. 

BUILDING PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS (ENERGY ANALYSIS):
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DEFERRED SUBMITTALS (IBC SECTION 107.3.4.1):

DOCUMENTS FOR DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN RESPONSIBLE 
CHARGE WHO SHALL REVIEW THEM AND FORWARD THEM TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITH A NOTATION INDICATING THAT THE 
DEFERRED SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND FOUND TO BE IN GENERAL CONFORMANCE TO THE DESIGN OF THE 
BUILDING. THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN 
APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL. THE FOLLOWING IS A LIST OF ANTICIPATED DEFERRED SUBMITTALS FOR THIS PROJECT:

1. FIRE ALARM SHOP SUBMITTAL
2. SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHOP SUBMITTAL
3. PRECAST CONCRETE SHOP DRAWINGS
4. INFINITY SLAB SHOP DRAWINGS
5. ROOF TRUSS SHOP DRAWINGS
6. CODE REQUIRED SIGNAGE, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

A. ASSEMBLY OCCUPANT CONTENT (IBC SECTION 1004)
B. ACCESSIBILITY SIGNAGE (IBC SECTION 1007 AND IBC SECTION 1110)
C. DOOR SIGNAGE (IBC SECTION 1008)
D. ELEVATOR SIGNAGE (IBC SECTION 1009)

7. SPECIAL INSPECTION/COMMISSIONING REPORTS
8. BLOWER DOOR TEST RESULTS / BUILDING COMMISSIONING REPORT

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS (IBC SECTION 1704)

WHERE APPLICATION IS MADE TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL FOR CONSTRUCTION AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 105, THE OWNER OR THE 
OWNERS AUTHORIZED AGENT, OTHER THAN THE CONTRACTOR, SHALL EMPLOY ONE OR MORE APPROVED AGENCIES TO PROVIDE 
SPECIAL INSPECTIONS AND TESTS DURING CONSTRUCTION ON THE TYPES OF WORK SPECIFIED IN SECTION 1705 AND IDENTIFY THE 
APPROVED AGENCIES TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL. THESE SPECIAL INSPECTIONS AND TESTS ARE IN ADDITION TO THE INSPECTIONS 
BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL THAT ARE IDENTIFIED IN SECTION 110. 

1. STEEL CONSTRUCTION (IBC SECTION 1705.2)
2. CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION (IBC SECTION 1705.3)
3. MASONRY CONSTRUCTION (IBC SECTION 1705.4)
4. SOILS (IBC SECTION 1705.6)
5. FABRICATED ITEMS (IBC SECTION 1705.10)
6. SPECIAL INSPECTIONS FOR SEISMIC RESISTANCE (IBC SECTION 1705.12)
7. TESTING FOR SEISMIC RESISTANCE (IBC SECTION 1705.13)
8. SPRAYED FIRE-RESISTANT MATERIALS (IBC SECTION 1705.14)
9. EXTERIOR INSULATION AND FINISH SYSTEMS (IBC SECTION 1705.16)
10. FIRE-RESISTANT PENETRATIONS AND JOINTS (IBC SECTION 1705.17)
11. TESTING FOR SMOKE CONTROL (IBC SECTION 1705.18)

IBC CODE REVIEW - THE AMBLE:   

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS:

1. A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY MUST BE OBTAINED BY THE TENNANT PRIOR TO OCCUPYING ANY BUILDINGS OR PORTION OF 
BUILDINGS. 

2. FIRE-RESISTANCE RATINGS OF SHAFT ENCLOSURES SHALL COMPLY WITH IBC SECTION 713, BUT SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN THE 
FLOOR ASSEMBLY PENETRATED. 

3. THE SUPPORTING CONSTRUCTION OF SHAFT ENCLOSURES SHALL BE PROTECTED TO AFFORD THE REQUIRED FIRE-RESISTANCE 
RATING OF THE ELEMENT SUPPORTED. 

4. PENETRATIONS, OTHER THAN THOSE NECESSARY FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE SHAFT, SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED IN SHAFT 
ENCLOSURES. DUCTS SHALL NOT PENETRATE EXIT SHAFT ENCLOSURES. 

5. SHAFTS THAT DO NOT EXTEND TO THE BOTTOM OF THE STRUCTURE SHALL COMPLY WITH IBC SECTION 713.11.
6. PENETRATION OF ALL FIRE-RATED BARRIERS, PARTITIONS, OR HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES SHALL COMPLY WITH IBC SECTION 714.
7. FOR FIRE-RATED WALLS OR PARTITIONS, THE SURFACE AREA OF INDIVIDUAL METALLIC OUTLET OR SWITCH BOXES SHALL NOT 

EXCEED 16 SQUARE INCHES. THE AGGREGATE SURFACE OF THE BOXES SHALL NOT EXCEED 100 SQUARE INCHES PER 100 
SQUARE FEET OF WALL SURFACE. BOXES LOCATED ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF WALLS OR PARTITIONS SHALL BE SEPERATED BY A 
MINIMUM HORIZONTAL DISTANCE OF 24 INCHES (RE: IBC SECTION 714.3.2, EXCEPTIONS 1 AND 1.1). 

8. MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH IBC SECTION 714.3.2. 
9. PENETRATIONS OF MEMBRANES THAT ARE PART OF A FIRE-RESISTANT RATED HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY SHALL COMPLY WITH IBC 

SECTION 714.4. 
10. PENETRATIONS OF HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES WITHOUT A FIRE-RESISTANT RATING SHALL COMPLY WITH IBC SECTION 714.4.2.
11. EXTERIOR CURTAIN WALL AND FLOOR INTERSECTIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH IBC SECTION 715.4.
12. OPENING PROTECTIVES SHALL COMPLY WITH IBC TABLE 716.5.
13. FIRE DOORS SHALL BE LABELED IN ACCORDANCE WITH IBC SECTION 716.5.7.1 THROUGH IBC SECTION 716.5.7.5. 
14. THE MEANS OF EGRESS, INCLUDING THE EXIT DISCHARGE, SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES THAT THE BUILDING SPACE 

SERVED BY THE MEANS OF EGRESS IS OCCUPIED. PER IBC SECTION 1008.2.1, THE MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION LEVEL SHALL 
NOT BE LESS THAN 1 FOOTCANDLE (11 LUX) AT THE FLOOR LEVEL. 

15. HANDRAILS SHALL COMPLY WITH IBC SECTION 1014.1 THROUGH IBC SECTION 1014. GUARDS SHALL COMPLY WITH IBC SECTION 
1015.1 THROUGH IBC SECTION 1015.8. 

GENERAL BUILDING CODE COMMENTS:

INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH REQUIREMENTS (SPRINKLERED) - IBC TABLE 803.13:

R-2 OCC. B OCC. S OCC.

INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS: CLASS C CLASS B CLASS C
CORRIDORS AND EXIT ACCESS: CLASS C CLASS C CLASS C
ROOMS AND ENCLOSED SPACES: CLASS C CLASS C CLASS C

PROVIDE FLAMESPREAD CERTIFICATION OF ALL FINISH MATERIALS IN COMPLIANCE WITH IBC 803.1.

INTERIOR FINISHES SHALL COMPLY WITH IBC SECTION 804. 

MINIMUM ROOF COVERING CLASSIFICATION REQUIREMENTS (IBC TABLE 1505.1):

CONST. TYPE I-B (LEVEL 00): TYPE B
CONST. TYPE II-B (LEVEL 01 AND UP): TYPE C

PLUMBING FIXTURE REQUIREMENTS (IBC TABLE 2902.1):

ASSEMBLY: RESIDENTIAL: STORAGE:

WATER CLOSETS: SEE BELOW 1 PER DU 1 PER 100
MALE: 1 PER 125 --- ---
FEMALE: 1 PER 65 --- ---

LAVATORIES: 1 PER 200 1 PER DU 1 PER 100
BATHTUBS/SHOWERS: --- 1 PER DU ---
DRINKING FOUNTAINS: 1 PER 500 --- 1 PER 1,000
OTHER: 1 SERVICE SINK 1 KITCHEN SINK PER DU 1 SERVICE SINK

1 W/D CONN. PER DU

INTERIOR FINISHES:

DRAFTSTOPPING:

DRAFTSTOPPING IN ATTICS (SECTION 718):

DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL BE INSTALLED TO SUBDIVIDE ATTIC SPACES WHERE REQUIRED BY SECTION 708.4.2. IN OTHER THAN GROUP 
R, DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL BE INSTALLED TO SUBDIVIDE COMBUSTIBLE ATTIC SPACES AND COMBUSTIBLE CONCEALED ROOF SPACES 
SUCH THAT ANY HORIZONTAL AREA DOES NOT EXCEED 3000 SF, 

EXCEPTION: BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 
903.3.1.1.  
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Level 00

6,951' - 0"

Level 01
6,965' - 0"

Level 02
6,976' - 6"

Level 03

6,987' - 2"

Level 04

6,997' - 10"

Level 05

7,008' - 6"

Level 00

6,951' - 0"

Level 01

6,965' - 0"

Level 02

6,976' - 6"

Level 03

6,987' - 2"

Level 04
6,997' - 10"

Level 05

7,008' - 6"
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D
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2
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1
 1
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MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT, AS 
DEFINED BY STEAMBOAT CDC

Level 00
6,951' - 0"

Level 01

6,965' - 0"

Level 02

6,976' - 6"

Level 03

6,987' - 2"

Level 04
6,997' - 10"

Level 05
7,008' - 6"
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IM

U
M
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D

IN
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H

T
 -
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C

6
7

' 
- 

4
 1

/2
"

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT 
PER IBC, RE: G0.10 (CODE ANALYSIS)

CODE LEGEND - FIRE RESISTANCE:   

FIRE PARTITION 30-MINUTE RATED 20 MIN.

FIRE BARRIER 1-HR RATED 45 MIN.

FIRE BARRIER 2-HR RATED 90 MIN.

BEARING EXT. WALL NON-RATED ---

NON-BEARING EXT. 2-HR RATED STRUC. FRAME ---
WALL, STRUC. FRAME

ANNOTATION SYMBOL DESCRIPTION FIRE-RESISTIVE RATING FIRE DOOR RATING

NOTES:

1. IF THIS SHEET IS NOT VIEWED IN 
COLOR, VITAL DATA IS MISSING AND 
MAY BE MISUNDERSTOOD. 

2. SEE MECHANICAL DOCUMENTATION 
FOR LOCATIONS OF FIRE DAMPERS. 

3. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR 
LOCATION OF SMOKE DAMPERS. 

4. SEE ARCHITECTURAL 
DOCUMENTATION FOR LOCATIONS 
OF FIRE DOORS. 

5. THE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF 
EXTERIOR WALLS WITH A FIRE 
SEPERATION DISTANCE >5 FEET 
SHALL BE RATED FOR EXPOSURE 
FROM THE INSIDE; FOR A FIRE 
SEPERATION DISTANCE < OR = 5 
FEET, SUCH WALLS SHALL BE RATED 
FOR EXPOSURE FROM BOTH SIDES.
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USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

16,732 SF

PARKING GARAGE

200 / GROSS SF

84

S-2

PARKING GARAGE

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

1,767 SF

SKI LOCKERS

50 / GROSS SF

36

S-1

STORAGE

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

1,237 SF

OWNER STORAGE

300 / GROSS SF

5

S-1

STORAGE

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

410 SF

ELECTRICAL ROOM

300 / GROSS SF

2

S-1

ACCESSORY STORAGE, MEP

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

326 SF

UBER LOBBY

15 / NET SF

22

B

ACCESSORY - ASSEMBLY

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

1,105 SF

MECH. EQUIPMENT

300 / GROSS SF

3

S-1

STORAGE - MECH.

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

277 SF

POOL ROOM

300 / GROSS SF

2

S-1

STORAGE

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

245 SF

BOILERS

300 / GROSS SF

1

S-1

ACCESSORY STORAGE, MECH.

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

337 SF

TRASH

300 / GROSS SF

2

S-1

ACCESSORY STORAGE

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

339 SF

GENERATOR ROOM

300 / GROSS SF

2

S-1

STORAGE, MECH.

OVERALL DIAGONAL

290' - 2"

9
0

90

4
5

4
5

45

4
5

4
5

4
5

STAIR CORE 01

STAIRWAY EXIT CAPACITY:
STAIRWAY WIDTH = 44"
CAPACITY = 0.2" / OCCUPANT = 220 OCCUPANTS

DOOR EXIT CAPACITY:
MIN. CLEAR WIDTH = 33"
CAPACITY = 0.20" / OCCUPANT = 220 OCCUPANTS

ACTUAL OCCUPANT LOAD = 50

STAIR CORE 02

TOTAL EGRESS LOAD = 33
STAIRWAY WIDTH = 44"
CAPACITY = 0.2" / OCCUPANT = 220 OCCUPANTS

DOOR EXIT CAPACITY:
MIN. CLEAR WIDTH = 33"
CAPACITY = 0.15" / OCCUPANT = 220 OCCUPANTS

ACTUAL OCCUPANT LOAD = 51
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R
IN

K
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EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL 

DISTANCE = 200' - 4"

250' - 0" MAX (IBC TABLE 

1017.2 - SPRINKLERED) -

DICTATED BY S-1 

OCCUPANCY

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL 

DISTANCE = 128' - 10"

400' - 0" M
AX (IBC TABLE 

1017.2 - SPRINKLERED)

4
5

4
5

4
5

9
0

9
0

F
E

C

FEC

E
X

IT

E
X

IT

EXIT

E
X

IT

E
X

IT

E
X

IT

EXIT SEPERATION (> 1/3 OVERALL DIAGONAL)

263' - 5"

EGRESS DOOR

TOTAL EGRESS LOAD = 190

REQUIRED DOOR WIDTH:
0.15" x OCC = 28.50" < 36" ACTUAL

1
1
8

EGRESS DOOR

TOTAL EGRESS LOAD = 83

REQUIRED DOOR WIDTH:
0.15" x OCC = 12.45" < 36" ACTUAL

4
5

1

EXIT

EXT. WALL HIGHLIGHTED ARE DESIGNED AS A 
PRECAST STRUCTURAL FRAME. THE WALLS 

AROUND THE OPENINGS NOTED ARE DESIGNED AS 
NON-BEARING EXTERIOR WALLS TO MEET THE 

REQUIREMENTS AS NOTED IN IBC TABLE 602 NOTE 
G AND TABLE 705.8 TO CARRY A 0-HR RATING.  2
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3

45

4

45

ALL EXPOSED STEEL TO BE COVERED IN 2-HR 
INTUMESCENT PAINT AT THIS LOCATION, RE: SPEC.

ALL EXPOSED STEEL TO BE COVERED IN 2-HR 
INTUMESCENT PAINT AT THIS LOCATION, RE: SPEC.

6

6

FEC

SURFACE MOUNT

7

FAA

FA GRAPHIC MAP

F
A

C
P

GAP

8

8

8

4
5

3' - 0"

9

CODE LEGEND - FIRE RESISTANCE:   

FIRE PARTITION 30-MINUTE RATED 20 MIN.

FIRE BARRIER 1-HR RATED 45 MIN.

FIRE BARRIER 2-HR RATED 90 MIN.

BEARING EXT. WALL NON-RATED ---

NON-BEARING EXT. 2-HR RATED STRUC. FRAME ---
WALL, STRUC. FRAME

ANNOTATION SYMBOL DESCRIPTION FIRE-RESISTIVE RATING FIRE DOOR RATING

NOTES:

1. IF THIS SHEET IS NOT VIEWED IN 
COLOR, VITAL DATA IS MISSING AND 
MAY BE MISUNDERSTOOD. 

2. SEE MECHANICAL DOCUMENTATION 
FOR LOCATIONS OF FIRE DAMPERS. 

3. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR 
LOCATION OF SMOKE DAMPERS. 

4. SEE ARCHITECTURAL 
DOCUMENTATION FOR LOCATIONS 
OF FIRE DOORS. 

5. THE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF 
EXTERIOR WALLS WITH A FIRE 
SEPERATION DISTANCE >5 FEET 
SHALL BE RATED FOR EXPOSURE 
FROM THE INSIDE; FOR A FIRE 
SEPERATION DISTANCE < OR = 5 
FEET, SUCH WALLS SHALL BE RATED 
FOR EXPOSURE FROM BOTH SIDES.

CODE LEGEND - SPACE FUNCTION:   

ACCESSORY, STORAGE AREAS 300 SF GROSS

ASSEMBLY, UNCONCENTRATED 15 SF NET

EXERCISE ROOMS 50 SF GROSS

LOCKER ROOMS 50 SF GROSS

PARKING GARAGE 200 SF GROSS

RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS

POOL/SPA DECK 15 SF GROSS

POOL/SPA 50 SF GROSS

FUNCTION OF SPACE FLOOR AREA PER OCCUPANT

CODE LEGEND - EGRESS:   

X COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE

OVERALL DIAGONAL DIMENSION

MIN. SEPERATION DISTANCE BETWEEN EXITS

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE CLEARANCES

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

ANNOTATION SYMBOL DESCRIPTION ANNOTATION SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

EXIT OCCUPANCY LOAD

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

FIRE EXTINGUISHER

EXIT SIGN

FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR

FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL

GENERAL ANNUNCIATOR PANEL

FEC

FE

EXIT

FAA

FACP

GAP

PROJECT NUMBER

ISSUE DATE

3630 OSAGE STREET
DENVER, CO 80211

720.512.3437

REVISIONS

SHEET TITLE

ISSUE

SHEET NO.

TOWN STAMP

12/15/2023

6
/9

/2
0
2
5
 4

:3
5
:5

2
 P

M

G0.13

ALS PLANS

20019

T
h

e
 A

m
b

le

03/15/2024

IFC SET

S
te

a
m

b
o
a
t 
S

p
ri
n
g
s
, 
C

O

THE AMBLE

3/32" = 1'-0"1
LIFE SAFETY PLAN - LEVEL 00

1
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No. Description Date
1 PERMIT COMMENTS

RESPONSE
02.09.24

2 RFI #61 05.16.24

3 RFI #62 05.02.24

4 RFI #65.1 05.24.24

5 RFI #124 06.20.24

6 RFI #177 08.01.24

7 RFI #353 11.26.24

8 RFI #330 12.09.24

9 POOL PERMIT REV CMT 06.09.25

5

NOTE: FEC CABINET TO BE SEMI-RECESSED U.O.N.
7

8

9

06.10.25



CODE LEGEND - FIRE RESISTANCE:   

FIRE PARTITION 30-MINUTE RATED 20 MIN.

FIRE BARRIER 1-HR RATED 45 MIN.

FIRE BARRIER 2-HR RATED 90 MIN.

BEARING EXT. WALL NON-RATED ---

NON-BEARING EXT. 2-HR RATED STRUC. FRAME ---
WALL, STRUC. FRAME

ANNOTATION SYMBOL DESCRIPTION FIRE-RESISTIVE RATING FIRE DOOR RATING

NOTES:

1. IF THIS SHEET IS NOT VIEWED IN 
COLOR, VITAL DATA IS MISSING AND 
MAY BE MISUNDERSTOOD. 

2. SEE MECHANICAL DOCUMENTATION 
FOR LOCATIONS OF FIRE DAMPERS. 

3. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR 
LOCATION OF SMOKE DAMPERS. 

4. SEE ARCHITECTURAL 
DOCUMENTATION FOR LOCATIONS 
OF FIRE DOORS. 

5. THE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF 
EXTERIOR WALLS WITH A FIRE 
SEPERATION DISTANCE >5 FEET 
SHALL BE RATED FOR EXPOSURE 
FROM THE INSIDE; FOR A FIRE 
SEPERATION DISTANCE < OR = 5 
FEET, SUCH WALLS SHALL BE RATED 
FOR EXPOSURE FROM BOTH SIDES.

EXIT SEPARATION (> 1/3 OVERALL DIAGONAL)

181' - 0"

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

948 SF

UNIT 102

200 / GROSS SF

5

R-2

RESIDENTIAL

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

1,884 SF

UNIT 104

200 / GROSS SF

10

R-2

RESIDENTIAL

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

1,756 SF

UNIT 105

200 / GROSS SF

9

R-2

RESIDENTIAL

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

1,729 SF

UNIT 106

200 / GROSS SF

9

R-2

RESIDENTIAL

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

1,303 SF

UNIT 107

200 / GROSS SF

7

R-2

RESIDENTIAL

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

1,605 SF

UNIT 108

200 / GROSS SF

9

R-2

RESIDENTIAL

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

1,304 SF

UNIT 109

200 / GROSS SF

7

R-2

RESIDENTIAL

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

1,303 SF

UNIT 110

200 / GROSS SF

7

R-2

RESIDENTIAL USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

2,301 SF

UNIT 111

200 / GROSS SF

12

R-2

RESIDENTIAL

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

512 SF

GYM

50 / GROSS SF

11

B

EXCERCISE ROOM

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

93 SF

STORAGE

300 / GROSS SF

1

S-2

ACCESSORY - STORAGE

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

81 SF

MECH.

300 / GROSS SF

1

S-2

ACCESSORY - MECHANICAL

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

68 SF

MECH.

300 / GROSS SF

1

S-2

ACCESSORY - MECHANICAL

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

1,171 SF

POOL AND HOT TUB

50 / GROSS SF

24

---

---

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

2,369 SF

LOBBY

15 / NET SF

158

B

ASSEMBLY, UNCONCENTRATED

20

20

2
0

20

20

20

2
0

2
0

2
0

45

9
0

2
0

20 20

STAIR CORE 01

STAIRWAY EXIT CAPACITY:
STAIRWAY WIDTH = 44"
CAPACITY = 0.2" / OCCUPANT = 220 OCCUPANTS

DOOR EXIT CAPACITY:
MIN. CLEAR WIDTH = 33"
CAPACITY = 0.15" / OCCUPANT = 220 OCCUPANTS

ACTUAL OCCUPANT LOAD = 118

STAIR CORE 02

TOTAL EGRESS LOAD = 33
STAIRWAY WIDTH = 44"
CAPACITY = 0.2" / OCCUPANT = 220 OCCUPANTS

DOOR EXIT CAPACITY:
MIN. CLEAR WIDTH = 33"
CAPACITY = 0.15" / OCCUPANT = 220 OCCUPANTS

ACTUAL OCCUPANT LOAD = 39

OVERALL DIAGONAL

267' - 9"

EGRESS DOOR

TOTAL EGRESS LOAD = 86

REQUIRED DOOR WIDTH:
0.15" x OCC = 13" < 36" ACTUAL

8
6

1
1
8

133

EGRESS DOOR

TOTAL EGRESS LOAD = 133

REQUIRED DOOR WIDTH:
0.15" x OCC = 20" < 36" ACTUAL

OVERALL DIAGONAL99' - 10"

EXIT SEPERATION (> 1/3 OVERALL DIAGONAL)

82' - 8"

POOL GATE

TOTAL EGRESS LOAD = 84

REQUIRED DOOR WIDTH:
0.15" x OCC = 12.6" < 36" ACTUAL

POOL GATE

TOTAL EGRESS LOAD = 83

REQUIRED DOOR WIDTH:
0.15" x OCC = 12.45" < 36" ACTUAL

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL 
DISTANCE = 158' - 7"

250' - 0" MAX (IBC TABLE 
1017.2 - SPRINKLERED)

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL 
DISTANCE = 169' - 5"

250' - 0" MAX (IBC TABLE 
1017.2 - SPRINKLERED)

FEC

F
E

C

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

1,498 SF

POOL DECK

15 / GROSS SF

100

---

---

43

8
3

84

SWING GATE BOTH DIRECTIONS

E
X

IT

E
X

IT

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

641 SF

BBQ DECK

15 / GROSS SF

43

---

---

133E
X

IT

47

DOOR REQUIRED TO OPEN 180-DEGREES TO 
NOT IMPEDE PATH OF EGRESS (IBC 1005.7)

EGRESS CONVERGENCE CALCULATED PER IBC 
SECTION 1005.6

EXIT

E
X

IT

E
X

IT

EXIT

E
X

IT

ALL EXPOSED STEEL AT LOBBY CEILING AND 
COLUMNS TO BE COVERED IN 1-HR INTUMESCENT 
PAINT AT THIS LOCATION, RE: SPEC. 2

FEC

3

FS-SS-1

90

3
' 
- 

0
"

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO 
POOL AREA, DOOR 
ACCESS CONTROLLED

4

ADA CLEARANCE AT 
POOL LIFT, SEE POOL 
DWGS

CODE LEGEND - SPACE FUNCTION:   

ACCESSORY, STORAGE AREAS 300 SF GROSS

ASSEMBLY, UNCONCENTRATED 15 SF NET

EXERCISE ROOMS 50 SF GROSS

LOCKER ROOMS 50 SF GROSS

PARKING GARAGE 200 SF GROSS

RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS

POOL/SPA DECK 15 SF GROSS

POOL/SPA 50 SF GROSS

FUNCTION OF SPACE FLOOR AREA PER OCCUPANT

CODE LEGEND - EGRESS:   

X COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE

OVERALL DIAGONAL DIMENSION

MIN. SEPERATION DISTANCE BETWEEN EXITS

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE CLEARANCES

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

ANNOTATION SYMBOL DESCRIPTION ANNOTATION SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

EXIT OCCUPANCY LOAD

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

FIRE EXTINGUISHER

EXIT SIGN

FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR

FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL

GENERAL ANNUNCIATOR PANEL

FEC

FE

EXIT

FAA

FACP

GAP
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No. Description Date
1 PERMIT COMMENTS

RESPONSE
02.09.24

2 RFI #177 08.01.24

3 RFI #353 11.26.24

4 POOL PERMIT REV CMT 06.09.25

1

NOTE: FEC CABINET TO BE SEMI-RECESSED U.O.N.
3

4

06.10.25



EXIT SEPARATION

181' - 0"

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

2,423 SF

UNITS 211 & 311

200 / GROSS SF.

13

R-2

RESIDENTIAL

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

1,304 SF

UNITS 209 & 309

200 / GROSS SF

7

R-2

RESIDENTIAL

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

1,303 SF

UNITS 210 & 310

200 / GROSS SF

7

R-2

RESIDENTIALUSE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

1,605 SF

UNITS 208 & 308

200 / GROSS SF

9

R-2

RESIDENTIAL

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

1,303 SF

UNITS 207 & 307

200 / GROSS SF

7

R-2

RESIDENTIAL

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

68 SF

MECH.

300 / GROSS SF

1

S-2

ACCESSORY - MECHANICAL

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

1,729 SF

UNITS 206 & 306

200 / GROSS SF

9

R-2

RESIDENTIAL

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

1,149 SF

UNITS 205 & 305

200 / GROSS SF

6

R-2

RESIDENTIAL

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

2,265 SF

UNIT 201 & 301

200 / GROSS SF

12

R-2

RESIDENTIAL

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

948 SF

UNITS 202 & 302

200 / GROSS SF

5

R-2

RESIDENTIAL

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

1,883 SF

UNITS 204 & 304

200 / GROSS SF

10

R-2

RESIDENTIAL

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

93 SF

STORAGE

300 / GROSS SF

1

S-2

ACCESSORY - STORAGE

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

81 SF

MECH.

300 / GROSS SF

1

S-2

ACCESSORY - MECHANICAL

STAIR CORE 01

STAIRWAY EXIT CAPACITY:
STAIRWAY WIDTH = 44"
CAPACITY = 0.2" / OCCUPANT = 220 OCCUPANTS

DOOR EXIT CAPACITY:
MIN. CLEAR WIDTH = 33"
CAPACITY = 0.15" / OCCUPANT = 220 OCCUPANTS

ACTUAL OCCUPANT LOAD = 51
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STAIR CORE 02

TOTAL EGRESS LOAD = 33
STAIRWAY WIDTH = 44"
CAPACITY = 0.2" / OCCUPANT = 220 OCCUPANTS

DOOR EXIT CAPACITY:
MIN. CLEAR WIDTH = 33"
CAPACITY = 0.15" / OCCUPANT = 220 OCCUPANTS

ACTUAL OCCUPANT LOAD = 44

47
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OVERALL DIAGONAL

267' - 5"

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL 
DISTANCE = 158' - 7"

250' - 0" MAX (IBC TABLE 
1017.2 - SPRINKLERED)

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL 
DISTANCE = 151' - 5"

250' - 0" MAX (IBC TABLE 
1017.2 - SPRINKLERED)

FEC

F
E

C

E
X

IT

EXIT

E
X

IT

E
X

IT

EXIT

FEC

1 2
2

2

3
' 
- 

0
"

3

CODE LEGEND - FIRE RESISTANCE:   

FIRE PARTITION 30-MINUTE RATED 20 MIN.

FIRE BARRIER 1-HR RATED 45 MIN.

FIRE BARRIER 2-HR RATED 90 MIN.

BEARING EXT. WALL NON-RATED ---

NON-BEARING EXT. 2-HR RATED STRUC. FRAME ---
WALL, STRUC. FRAME

ANNOTATION SYMBOL DESCRIPTION FIRE-RESISTIVE RATING FIRE DOOR RATING

NOTES:

1. IF THIS SHEET IS NOT VIEWED IN 
COLOR, VITAL DATA IS MISSING AND 
MAY BE MISUNDERSTOOD. 

2. SEE MECHANICAL DOCUMENTATION 
FOR LOCATIONS OF FIRE DAMPERS. 

3. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR 
LOCATION OF SMOKE DAMPERS. 

4. SEE ARCHITECTURAL 
DOCUMENTATION FOR LOCATIONS 
OF FIRE DOORS. 

5. THE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF 
EXTERIOR WALLS WITH A FIRE 
SEPERATION DISTANCE >5 FEET 
SHALL BE RATED FOR EXPOSURE 
FROM THE INSIDE; FOR A FIRE 
SEPERATION DISTANCE < OR = 5 
FEET, SUCH WALLS SHALL BE RATED 
FOR EXPOSURE FROM BOTH SIDES.

CODE LEGEND - SPACE FUNCTION:   

ACCESSORY, STORAGE AREAS 300 SF GROSS

ASSEMBLY, UNCONCENTRATED 15 SF NET

EXERCISE ROOMS 50 SF GROSS

LOCKER ROOMS 50 SF GROSS

PARKING GARAGE 200 SF GROSS

RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS

POOL/SPA DECK 15 SF GROSS

POOL/SPA 50 SF GROSS

FUNCTION OF SPACE FLOOR AREA PER OCCUPANT

CODE LEGEND - EGRESS:   

X COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE

OVERALL DIAGONAL DIMENSION

MIN. SEPERATION DISTANCE BETWEEN EXITS

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE CLEARANCES

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

ANNOTATION SYMBOL DESCRIPTION ANNOTATION SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

EXIT OCCUPANCY LOAD

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

FIRE EXTINGUISHER

EXIT SIGN

FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR

FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL

GENERAL ANNUNCIATOR PANEL

FEC

FE

EXIT

FAA

FACP

GAP

PROJECT NUMBER

ISSUE DATE

3630 OSAGE STREET
DENVER, CO 80211

720.512.3437

REVISIONS

SHEET TITLE
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LIFE SAFETY PLAN - LEVELS 02 & 03

No. Description Date
1 RFI #353 11.26.24

2 RFI #393 01.13.25

3 POOL PERMIT REV CMT 06.09.25

NOTE: FEC CABINET TO BE SEMI-RECESSED U.O.N.
1

3

06.10.25



CODE LEGEND - FIRE RESISTANCE:   

FIRE PARTITION 30-MINUTE RATED 20 MIN.

FIRE BARRIER 1-HR RATED 45 MIN.

FIRE BARRIER 2-HR RATED 90 MIN.

BEARING EXT. WALL NON-RATED ---

NON-BEARING EXT. 2-HR RATED STRUC. FRAME ---
WALL, STRUC. FRAME

ANNOTATION SYMBOL DESCRIPTION FIRE-RESISTIVE RATING FIRE DOOR RATING

NOTES:

1. IF THIS SHEET IS NOT VIEWED IN 
COLOR, VITAL DATA IS MISSING AND 
MAY BE MISUNDERSTOOD. 

2. SEE MECHANICAL DOCUMENTATION 
FOR LOCATIONS OF FIRE DAMPERS. 

3. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR 
LOCATION OF SMOKE DAMPERS. 

4. SEE ARCHITECTURAL 
DOCUMENTATION FOR LOCATIONS 
OF FIRE DOORS. 

5. THE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF 
EXTERIOR WALLS WITH A FIRE 
SEPERATION DISTANCE >5 FEET 
SHALL BE RATED FOR EXPOSURE 
FROM THE INSIDE; FOR A FIRE 
SEPERATION DISTANCE < OR = 5 
FEET, SUCH WALLS SHALL BE RATED 
FOR EXPOSURE FROM BOTH SIDES.

CODE LEGEND - SPACE FUNCTION:   

ACCESSORY, STORAGE AREAS 300 SF GROSS

ASSEMBLY, UNCONCENTRATED 15 SF NET

EXERCISE ROOMS 50 SF GROSS

LOCKER ROOMS 50 SF GROSS

PARKING GARAGE 200 SF GROSS

RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS

POOL/SPA DECK 15 SF GROSS

POOL/SPA 50 SF GROSS

FUNCTION OF SPACE FLOOR AREA PER OCCUPANT

CODE LEGEND - EGRESS:   

X COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE

OVERALL DIAGONAL DIMENSION

MIN. SEPERATION DISTANCE BETWEEN EXITS

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE CLEARANCES

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

ANNOTATION SYMBOL DESCRIPTION ANNOTATION SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

EXIT OCCUPANCY LOAD

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

FIRE EXTINGUISHER

EXIT SIGN

FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR

FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL

GENERAL ANNUNCIATOR PANEL

FEC

FE

EXIT

FAA

FACP

GAP

EXIT SEPARATION

181' - 0"

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

2,423 SF

UNIT 411

200 / GROSS SF

16 (SEE DORMER)

R-2

RESIDENTIAL

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

1,304 SF

UNIT 409

200 / GROSS SF

10 (SEE DORMER)

R-2

RESIDENTIAL

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

1,303 SF

UNIT 410

200 / GROSS SF

10 (SEE DORMER)

R-2

RESIDENTIALUSE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

1,605 SF

UNIT 408

200 / GROSS SF

12 (SEE DORMER)

R-2

RESIDENTIAL

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

1,303 SF

UNIT 407

200 / GROSS SF

10 (SEE DORMER)

R-2

RESIDENTIAL

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

68 SF

MECH.

300 / GROSS SF

1

S-2

ACCESSORY - MECHANICAL

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

1,729 SF

UNIT 406

200 / GROSS SF

13 (SEE DORMER)

R-2

RESIDENTIAL

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

948 SF

UNIT 402

200 / GROSS SF

5

R-2

RESIDENTIAL

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

1,883 SF

UNIT 404

200 / GROSS SF

13 (SEE DORMER)

R-2

RESIDENTIAL

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

93 SF

STORAGE

300 / GROSS SF

1

S-2

ACCESSORY - STORAGE

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

81 SF

MECH.

300 / GROSS SF

1

S-2

ACCESSORY - MECHANICAL

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

2,265 SF

UNIT 401

200/GSF

15 (SEE DORMER)

R-2

RESIDENTIAL

OVERALL DIAGONAL

267' - 5"
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USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

1,149 SF

UNIT 405

200 / GROSS SF

6

R-2

RESIDENTIAL

90

20

2
0

2
0

2
0

20 20

20

20

20

20

20

20

2
0

9
0

2
0

STAIR CORE 01

STAIRWAY EXIT CAPACITY:
STAIRWAY WIDTH = 44"
CAPACITY = 0.2" / OCCUPANT = 220 OCCUPANTS

DOOR EXIT CAPACITY:
MIN. CLEAR WIDTH = 33"
CAPACITY = 0.15" / OCCUPANT = 220 OCCUPANTS

ACTUAL OCCUPANT LOAD = 61

STAIR CORE 02

TOTAL EGRESS LOAD = 33
STAIRWAY WIDTH = 44"
CAPACITY = 0.2" / OCCUPANT = 220 OCCUPANTS

DOOR EXIT CAPACITY:
MIN. CLEAR WIDTH = 33"
CAPACITY = 0.15" / OCCUPANT = 220 OCCUPANTS

ACTUAL OCCUPANT LOAD = 59

60

6
0

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL 
DISTANCE = 158' - 7"

250' - 0" MAX (IBC TABLE 
1017.2 - SPRINKLERED)

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL 
DISTANCE = 151' - 5"

250' - 0" MAX (IBC TABLE 
1017.2 - SPRINKLERED)

FEC

F
E

C

E
X

IT

EXIT

E
X

IT

E
X

IT

EXIT

TRAVEL DISTANCE 

INSIDE LOFT UNIT = 
70' - 0"

75' - 0" MAX (IBC TABLE 
1017.2 - SPRINKLERED)

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL 

DISTANCE FROM LOFT 
= 73' - 5"

75' - 0" MAX (IBC TABLE 
1017.2 - SPRINKLERED)

TRAVEL DISTANCE 

INSIDE LOFT UNIT = 
63' - 2"

75' - 0" MAX (IBC TABLE 
1017.2 - SPRINKLERED)

TRAVEL DISTANCE 

INSIDE LOFT UNIT = 
73' - 9"

75' - 0" MAX (IBC TABLE 
1017.2 - SPRINKLERED)

TRAVEL DISTANCE 

INSIDE LOFT UNIT = 
62' - 11"

TRAVEL DISTANCE 

INSIDE LOFT UNIT = 
62' - 11"

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL 

DISTANCE FROM LOFT 
= 73' - 7"

75' - 0" MAX (IBC TABLE 
1017.2 - SPRINKLERED)

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL 

DISTANCE FROM LOFT 
=66' - 2"

75' - 0" MAX (IBC TABLE 
1017.2 - SPRINKLERED)

FEC

1
2

2

2

3

PROJECT NUMBER

ISSUE DATE

3630 OSAGE STREET
DENVER, CO 80211

720.512.3437

REVISIONS

SHEET TITLE
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LIFE SAFETY PLAN - LEVEL 04

No. Description Date
1 RFI #353 11.26.24

2 RFI #393 01.13.25

3 POOL PERMIT REV CMT 06.09.25

NOTE: FEC CABINET TO BE SEMI-RECESSED U.O.N.
1

3

06.10.25



USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

631 SF

UNIT 401

200 / GROSS SF

SEE LEVEL 04

R-2

RESIDENTIAL

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

571 SF

UNIT 404

200 / GROSS SF

SEE LEVEL 04

R-2

RESIDENTIAL

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

700 SF

UNIT 406

200 / GROSS SF

SEE LEVEL 04

R-2

RESIDENTIAL

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

640 SF

UNIT 407

200 / GROSS SF

SEE LEVEL 04

R-2

RESIDENTIAL

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

654 SF

UNIT 408

200 / GROSS SF

SEE LEVEL 04

R-2

RESIDENTIAL

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

640 SF

UNIT 409

200 / GROSS SF

SEE LEVEL 04

R-2

RESIDENTIAL

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

640 SF

UNIT 410

200 / GROSS SF

SEE LEVEL 04

R-2

RESIDENTIAL

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

618 SF

UNIT 411

200 / GROSS SF

SEE LEVEL 04

R-2

RESIDENTIAL

USE (FUNCTION):

OCCUPANCY:

AREA SUBTOTAL:

LOAD FACTOR:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

1,040 SF

MECHANICAL EQUIP.

---

---

---

MECH. - EQUIPMENT PLATFORM

TRAVEL DISTANCE 

INSIDE UNIT  = 70' - 0"

75' - 0" MAX (IBC TABLE 
1017.2 - SPRINKLERED)

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL 

DISTANCE FROM LOFT 
= 73' - 5"

75' - 0" MAX (IBC TABLE 
1017.2 - SPRINKLERED)

TRAVEL DISTANCE 

INSIDE UNIT = 63' - 2"

75' - 0" MAX (IBC TABLE 
1017.2 - SPRINKLERED)

TRAVEL DISTANCE 

INSIDE LOFT UNIT = 
62' - 11"

TRAVEL DISTANCE 

INSIDE LOFT UNIT = 
62' - 11"

75' - 0" MAX (IBC TABLE 
1017.2 - SPRINKLERED)

75' - 0" MAX (IBC TABLE 
1017.2 - SPRINKLERED)

TRAVEL DISTANCE 

INSIDE LOFT UNIT = 
73' - 9"

75' - 0" MAX (IBC TABLE 
1017.2 - SPRINKLERED)

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL 

DISTANCE FROM LOFT 
= 73' - 7"

75' - 0" MAX (IBC TABLE 
1017.2 - SPRINKLERED)

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL 

DISTANCE FROM LOFT 
=66' - 2"

75' - 0" MAX (IBC TABLE 
1017.2 - SPRINKLERED)

CODE LEGEND - FIRE RESISTANCE:   

FIRE PARTITION 30-MINUTE RATED 20 MIN.

FIRE BARRIER 1-HR RATED 45 MIN.

FIRE BARRIER 2-HR RATED 90 MIN.

BEARING EXT. WALL NON-RATED ---

ANNOTATION SYMBOL DESCRIPTION FIRE-RESISTIVE RATING FIRE DOOR RATING

NOTES:

1. IF THIS SHEET IS NOT VIEWED IN 
COLOR, VITAL DATA IS MISSING AND 
MAY BE MISUNDERSTOOD. 

2. SEE MECHANICAL DOCUMENTATION 
FOR LOCATIONS OF FIRE DAMPERS. 

3. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR 
LOCATION OF SMOKE DAMPERS. 

4. SEE ARCHITECTURAL 
DOCUMENTATION FOR LOCATIONS 
OF FIRE DOORS. 

5. THE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF 
EXTERIOR WALLS WITH A FIRE 
SEPERATION DISTANCE >5 FEET 
SHALL BE RATED FOR EXPOSURE 
FROM THE INSIDE; FOR A FIRE 
SEPERATION DISTANCE < OR = 5 
FEET, SUCH WALLS SHALL BE RATED 
FOR EXPOSURE FROM BOTH SIDES.

CODE LEGEND - SPACE FUNCTION:   

ACCESSORY, STORAGE AREAS 300 SF GROSS

ASSEMBLY, UNCONCENTRATED 15 SF NET

EXERCISE ROOMS 50 SF GROSS

LOCKER ROOMS 50 SF GROSS

PARKING GARAGE 200 SF GROSS

RESIDENTIAL 200 SF GROSS

POOL/SPA DECK 15 SF GROSS

POOL/SPA 50 SF GROSS

FUNCTION OF SPACE FLOOR AREA PER OCCUPANT

CODE LEGEND - EGRESS:   

X COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE

OVERALL DIAGONAL DIMENSION

MIN. SEPERATION DISTANCE BETWEEN EXITS

ANNOTATION SYMBOL DESCRIPTION ANNOTATION SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

EXIT OCCUPANCY LOAD

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

FIRE EXTINGUISHER

EXIT SIGN

FEC

FE

EXIT

PROJECT NUMBER

ISSUE DATE

3630 OSAGE STREET
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REVISIONS
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No. Description Date
1 PERMIT COMMENTS

RESPONSE
02.09.24

1



ACCESSABILITY AND MOUNTING DIAGRAMS

FINISH FLOOR

ACCESSIBLE 

MOUNTING 

HEIGHTS

FINISH FLOOR

ACCESSIBLE 

MOUNTING 

HEIGHTS
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ICC A117.1-2017 
SECTION 608 - SHOWER REVIEW

SECTIONS 1103 & 1104 - TYPE A & TYPE B
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8"

4
8
" 

M
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X

3
8
" 

M
IN

15" MAX

CL

CONTROL 
AREA

CONTROL 
WALL

3
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" 

M
A

X

3
8
" 

M
IN

BACK 
WALL

2
4
" 

M
A

X

1
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" 

M
IN

SEAT 
WALL

24" MIN

3
3

" 
- 

3
6

" 
T

O
 T

O
P

8
" 

- 
1

0
"

12" MAX15" MAX

HEAD END CONTROL 
END

GRAB BARS AT TUB W/ PERMANENT SEAT
(PUBLIC)

ICC A117.1-2017 
SECTION 607

HAND-HELD 
SHOWER 
UNIT W/ 59" 
MIN HOSE

SEAT

GRAB BARS

4" MAX

3
" 

T
O

 6
"

1
8
" 

M
IN

3
3

" 
- 

3
6

" 
T

O
 T

O
P

BACK WALL

CL

CONTRO
L AREA

M
IN9
" 6" MAX11" MIN

MIN
8"

2
' 
- 

3
" 

M
IN

2
' -

 1
0

" 
M

A
X

17" - 25"

INSULATE ALL 
EXPOSED PIPING

LAVATORY (PUBLIC) & ADA SINK 
CLEARANCE

ICC A117.1-2017
SECTION 606

2
' 
- 

3
" 

M
IN

M
IN9
"

6" MAX

MIN
8"

DRINKING FOUNTAIN (PUBLIC)
ICC A117.1-2017

SECTION 602

DRINKING FOUNTAIN (PUBLIC, STANDING)
ICC A117.1-2017

SECTION 602

T
O

 S
P

O
U

T
3

' 
- 

0
" 

 M
A

X

15" MIN5" MAX 15" MIN5" MAX

T
O

 S
P

O
U

T
3

8
" 

-4
3

"

11" MIN

GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT AT TUB
(TYPE A & TYPE B)

ICC A117.1-2017
SECTION 607 - TUB REVIEW

SECTIONS 1103 & 1104 - TYPE A & TYPE B

3" MAX

TUB LENGTH MIN

3" MAX

6
" 

M
A

X 3
8
" 

M
IN

SEAT

3
0
" 

M
IN

6"

3
8
" 

M
A

X

HAND-HELD 
SHOWER 
UNIT W/ 59" 
MIN HOSE 
(TYPE A AND 
ACCESSIBLE 
UNITS)

4
8
" 

M
A

X

CL

CONTROL 
AREA

CONTROL 
END

2
' 
- 

5
"

9
"

HEAD END

18" MIN

2
' 
- 

5
"

9
"

HEAD END 
ALTERNATIVE 

SEE AXON 
BELOW

BACK WALL 
BLOCKING

MIN
1' - 0"

CONCRETE FLOOR 
BLOCKING

2" MAX

46" MIN*

9
"

2
' 
- 

5
"

GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT 
& TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER

(TYPE A) 
ICC A117.1-2017

SECTIONS 604 & 1103

8" MAX

58" MIIN

T
.O

 S
E

A
T

1
5

" 
- 

1
9

"

16" - 18"

CL

1
8
" 

M
IN

3
1
" 

M
A

X

18" MIN

LAV COUNTER

HANDLE AT 
OPEN SIDE

*30" MIN WHERE 
46" NOT POSSIBLE

60" MIN CLEARANCE

2" MAX

46" MIN*

2
' 
- 

5
"

9
"

8" MAX

58" MIN

GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT
& TISSUE DISPENSER  

(TYPE B)
ICC A117.1-2017 

SECTIONS 604 & 1104

16" - 18"

1
8
" 

M
IN

3
1
" 

M
A

X

33" MIN

LAV COUNTER

CL

48" MIN CLEARANCE

*30" MIN WHERE 
46" NOT POSSIBLE

HANDLE AT 
OPEN SIDE
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F
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IN
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1
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T
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P
E

 A
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N
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S

4
' 
- 

0
"

REFER TO GRAB BAR REINF. 
DIAGRAMS BELOW FOR TYPE 

A AND B BATHROOMS.
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4
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5
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- 

9
"

RE: PLAN

RE: PLAN

CLOSET 
ROD (TWO) 
AND SHELF

CLOSET 
ROD (ONE) 
AND SHELF

1

1

1
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MAXIMUM REACH DEPTH 0.5 INCH 2 INCHES 5 INCHES 6 INCHES 9 INCHES     11 INCHES
(13 MM) (51MM) (125MM) (150 MM) (230MM)      (288 MM)

MAXIMUM REACH HEIGHT 48 INCHES 46 INCHES 42 INCHES 40 INCHES 36 INCHES 34 INCHES
(1220 MM) (1170 MM) (1065 MM) (1015 MM) (915 MM)           (865 MM)

ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017 TABLE 603.6
MAXIMUM REACH DEPTH AND HEIGHT

GENERAL NOTES
1. DIMENSIONS ARE COMPLIANT WITH ICC A117.1-2017.
2. NOT ALL FIXTURES AND DEVICES INDICATED MAY BE USED IN THE PROJECT. DEVICES MAY APPEAR ON FLOOR PLANS OR INTERIOR ELEVATIONS.
3. MOUNTING HEIGHTS INDICATED MAY BE SUPERCEDED BY MORE SPECIFIC INFORMATION ELSEWHERE IN THE DOCUMENTS.
4. "PUBLIC" INDICATES ELEMENTS TO COMPLY IN PUBLIC AREAS.  "TYPE A" INDICATES ELEMENTS TO COMPLY IN ACCESIBLE PORTIONS OF TYPE A

UNITS.  "TYPE B" INDICATES ELEMENTS TO COMPLY IN ACCESSIBLE PORTIONS OF TYPE B UNITS.
5. PROVIDE BLOCKING / REINFORCEMENT FOR ALL ACCESSORIES PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.
6. PROVIDE BLOCKING / REINFORCEMENT FOR FUTURE INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS IN ACCESSIBLE BATHROOMS OF "TYPE A" & "TYPE B" UNITS.
7. GRAB BARS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS & SHALL WITHSTAND A VERTICAL OR HORIZONTAL FORCE OF 250 LBS APPLIED TO ANY 

POINT ON THE GRAB BAR, FASTENEER, MOUNT, OR SUPPORT.
8. SHOWER & BATHTUB SEATS SHALL WITHSTAND A VERTICAL OR HORIZONTAL FORCE OF 250 LBS APPLIED TO ANY POINT ON THE SEAT, 

FASTENER, MOUNT OR SUPPORT. 
9. ALL APPLIANCES & PLUMBING FIXTURES MUST COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE ANSI & ADA REQUIREMENTS.  OPERABLE PARTS SHALL: 1) BE 34" - 48" 

AFF.; 2) BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND, 3) NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST, AND 4) BE ACTIVATED BY NO 
MORE THAN 5 LBS OF FORCE.

10. DOOR THRESHOLDS MUST HAVE A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 1/2" WITH A 1:2 BEVEL.

ACCESSABILITY AND MOUNTING DIAGRAMS

FINISH FLOOR

ACCESSIBLE 

MOUNTING 
HEIGHTS

FINISH FLOOR

ACCESSIBLE 

MOUNTING 
HEIGHTS

6"

3
' 
- 

6
"

3
' 
- 

2
"

LIGHT 
SWITCH

DOOR 
LEVER

6
'-
8

" 
- 

8
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0

"

4
' 
- 

0
" 

 M
A

X

DOOR & DEVICES 
(PUBLIC, TYPE A & TYPE B)

ICC A117.1-2017 
SECTIONS 703 & 308

TYP WALL OUTLET

THERMOSTAT, PHONE, 
FIRE ALARM PULL STATION, 
HC DOOR BUTTON OR 
CARD READER, 
IF NOT OBSTRUCTED

FIRE ALARM 
SPEAKER/STROBE

M
IN

1
' 
- 

3
"

ELEVATOR CONTROLS 
(PUBLIC)

ICC A117.1-2017 
SECTIONS 407 & 703

ELEVATOR CAR CONTROLS 
(PUBLIC)

ICC A117.1-2017 
SECTION 407

ROOM SIGN 
(PUBLIC)

ICC A117.1-2017 
SECTION 703

4
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6
"

RAISED & BRAILLE 
CHARACTERS ON 
HOISTWAY JAMB

CALL BUTTON

HALL SIGNAL

CONTROL INDICATORS
RAISED & BRAILLE
CHARACTERS (5/8" MIN)
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X
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ROOM 
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FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET 
(PUBLIC)

ICC A117.1-2017 SECTION 308

4
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0
"

MAIL DROP 
(PUBLIC)

ICC A117.1-2017 
SECTION 308

MAIL BOX 
(PUBLIC)

ICC A117.1-2017 
SECTION 308
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ICC A117.1-2017 
SECTION 308
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1
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3
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4
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"

GRAB BARS & TOILET 
TISSUE DISPENSER

(PUBLIC)
ICC A117.1-2017 

SECTION 604

17" - 19" AMBULATORY

24" MIN* 12" MIN

SIDEWALL 
GRAB BARS. 
PROVIDE ON 
EACH SIDE 
OF  
AMBULATORY 
STALL

24" MIN

42" MAX

16" - 18" ACCESSIBLE

*12" MIN WHERE 
24" NOT POSSIBLE

HANDLE AT 
OPEN SIDE

CL

60" MIN CLEARANCE SHOWER
(ACCESSIBLE UNITS)

ICC A117.1-2017 SECTION 608

1
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4
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" 
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X

CONTINUOUS 
GRAB BAR

FOLDING 
SHOWER SEAT

CONTROL 
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HAND-HELD 
SHOWER UNIT 
W/ 59" MIN HOSE

1' - 6"

30" MIN36" CLEAR
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4" MAX

1
8
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M
IN

3
8
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M
IN

BACK 
WALL

CONTROL 
WALL
15" MAX

CL

TYPE A & TYPE B 
LAVATORY CRITERIA

CABINETRY CRITERIA:

(A) CABINETRY CAN BE REMOVED WITHOUT 
REMOVAL OR REPLACEMENT OF LAVATORY
(B) FLOOR FINISH EXTENDS UNDER CABINETRY
(C) WALLS BEHIND AND SURROUNDING 
CABINETRY ARE FINISHED

WATER SUPPLY 
AND DRAINPIPES 
UNDER SINKS 
SHALL BE 
INSULATED OR 
CONFIGURED TO 
PROTECT 
AGAINST 
CONTACT2

' -
 1

0
" 

M
A

X

MAX.

2' - 1"

SWING-UP GRAB 
BARS

ANSI 1104.11.1.1

GRAB BAR 
MOUNT

C
L

MIN

2' - 4"

3
3

"-
3
6

"

2
' 
- 

1
1

"

1' - 3 3/4" 1' - 3 3/4"

MAXIMUM REACH DEPTH AND HEIGHT: DOOR MANEUVERING CLEARANCE DIAGRAMS: SCALE: 3/16" = 1' - 0"

SCALE: 1/2" = 1' - 0"

Y
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Y
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" 

M
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.

NOTE: Y = 48" IF DOOR HAS 
BOTH A CLOSER AND LATCH

24" MIN.

NOTE: Y = 54" MIN. IF 
DOOR HAS BOTH A 
CLOSER AND LATCH

24" MIN.

32"

CLEAR WIDTH @ ALL USER PASSAGE 
DOOR OPENINGS

6
0

" 
M

IN
.

18" MIN.

24" PREFERRED

FRONT APPROACH - SWINGING DOORS

PULL SIDE

4
8

" 
M

IN
.

X

NOTE: X = 12" IF DOOR HAS 
BOTH A CLOSER AND LATCH

FRONT APPROACH - SWINGING DOORS

PUSH SIDE

4
8

" 
M

IN
.

4
2

" 
M

IN
.

54" MIN.

NOTE: ALL DOORS IN ALCOVES SHALL 
COMPLY WITH THE CLEARANCES FOR 
FRONT APPROACHES

FRONT APPROACH - SLIDING DOORS SIDE APPROACH - SLIDING DOORS

4
2

" 
M

IN
.

24" MIN.

LATCH SIDE APPROACH

SLIDING DOORS

HINGE SIDE APPROACH

SWINGING DOORS - PULL SIDE

HINGE SIDE APPROACH

SWINGING DOORS - PUSH SIDE

LATCH SIDE APPROACH

SWINGING DOORS - PULL SIDE

LATCH SIDE APPROACH

SWINGING DOORS - PUSH SIDE

GENERAL USER PASSAGE

Y

Y
4

2
" 

M
IN

.

NOTE: Y = 48" IF DOOR HAS 
BOTH A CLOSER AND LATCH

X

NOTE:
X = 36" MIN. IF Y = 60"
X = 42" MIN. IF Y = 54"

54" MIN.
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FS-GS

TYPE MARK: FIRE RATING:

FS-GS-1 NR

FS-BC

TYPE MARK: FIRE RATING:

FS-BC-1 NR

FS-SS

TYPE MARK: FIRE RATING:

FS-SS-1 2 HR. (RE: G0.12)
UL # D703

FS-TS

TYPE MARK: FIRE RATING:

FS-TS-1 1-HR (RE: G0.1X)
UL # D-938*

* NOTE: THE 5" INFINITY SLAB THICKNESS 

CARRIES A 2-HR RATING, PER D-938. ONLY 

A 1-HR RATING IS REQUIRED, OUTSIDE OF 

THE WEST CORE AT THE LEVEL 05 STAIRS.

TYPE MARK:        ENERGY RATING:

WS-GS-1    R-20 CONTINUOUS

TYPE MARK:        ENERGY RATING:

FS-TS-1    R-38 IN-CAVITY*
*EXTERIOR ONLY

TYPE MARK:        ENERGY RATING:

FS-SS-1    R-38 IN-CAVITY (INT.)
   

   R-38 EFFECTIVE (EXT.)
R-18 IN-CAVITY

R-20 CONTINUOUS

TYPE MARK:        ENERGY RATING:

WS-BC-1    R-38 EFFECTIVE
R-18 IN-CAVITY

R-20 CONTINUOUS

FS-BA

TYPE MARK: FIRE RATING:

FS-BA-1 NR

FS-GP

TYPE MARK: FIRE RATING:

TYPE MARK:        ENERGY RATING:

FS-GP-1 NR

FS-GP-1    R-20 CONTINUOUS

FS-GS-2 NR

FS-GS-2    R-20 CONTINUOUS
V

A
R

IE
S

4
"

4
"

EARTH, RE: CIVIL

GRAVEL DRAINAGE COURSE

SHEET VAPOR RETARDER, RE: SPEC.

4" XPS BOARD INSULATION (R-20 MIN.) - USE 
MULTIPLE LAYERS WITH STAGGERED JOINTS 
BETWEEN LAYERS, TYP.

CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE SLAB, RE: STRUCT.

100% SILANE SEALER TRAFFIC COATING

2

4
"

R
E

: 
A

R
C

H
.

3
 1

/2
"

EARTH, RE: CIVIL

GRAVEL DRAINAGE COURSE

XPS BOARD INSULATION PROVIDED TO MAINTAIN 
CONTINUOUS SLOPE FOR ON-GRADE DECKS, RE: 
ARCH. DETAILS

SLOPE TO EDGE 1/4" MAX, RE: ARCH.
SLAB-ON-GRADE, RE: STRUCT.

100% SILANE SEALER

VAPOR RETARDER, RE: SPEC.

2

5
 1

/2
"

1
0
"

CONCRETE SLAB ON METAL DECK, RE: STRUCT.

STRUCTURAL STEEL FRAMING, RE: STRUCT. 
CONDITIONED FOR EXTERIOR EXPOSURE

SLOPE TO EDGE 1/4" MAX, RE: ARCH.

100% SILANE SEALER
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T
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R
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R
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: 
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R
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S

SUSPENDED GYP. BOARD CEILING, RE: RCP'S 
FOR HEIGHT ABOVE FLOOR

MIN. 3" SPRAY-APPLIED POLYURETHANE 
INSULATION (R-18 MIN.)

1-1/2" COLD ROLLED CARRING CHANNEL

INIFNITY STRUCTURAL SLAB, RE: STRUCT.

MIN. 4" XPS BOARD INSULATION (R-20 MIN.) - USE 
MULTIPLE LAYERS WITH STAGGERED JOINTS 
BETWEEN LAYERS, TYP. - SLOPE AS NOTED

CONCRETE TOPPING SLAB, RE: STRUCT.

100% SILANE SEALER

1/4" / 12" SLOPE TO DRAINAGE DRAINAGE MAT

HOT FLUID APPLIED WATERPROOF 
MEMBRANE,RE: SPEC. 

2

5
"

R
E

: 
S

T
R

U
C

T
.

V
A

R
IE

S

R
E

: 
R

C
P

'S
V

A
R
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S

5/8" GYP. BOARD CEILING

SUSPENDED GYP. BOARD CEILING, RE: RCP'S 
FOR HEIGHT ABOVE FLOOR

BATT INSULATION WHERE SPECIFIED FOR 
SOUND ABSORPTION

1-1/2" COLD ROLLED CEILING CHANNEL

CEILING HANGER, RE: SPEC.

INIFNITY STRUCTURAL SLAB, RE: STRUCT.

5MM ACOUSTICAL MAT, RE: SPEC.

FINISH FLOOR, RE: FINISH PLANS AND FINISH 
SCHEDULE

INTERIOREXTERIOR

NON-COMBUSTIBLE EXTERIOR 
SOFFIT WITH CLIPS, RE: SPEC.

HIGH-TEMPERATURE SELF-ADHERED AWRB

ROOF SHEATHING BOARD, RE: SPEC.

R-38 MIN. INTERIOR INSULATION, RE: SPEC.

R
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: 
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U
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T
.
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S
L
A

B
 D
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P

R
E

: 
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T
R
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C

T
.

V
A

R
IE

S

BATT INSULATION, RE: EXT. OR INT. LOCATION 
FOR MIN. INSULATION RATING

STRUCTURAL DECKING AND CONCRETE AT LEVEL 01 
CEILING, RE: STRUCT.

5MM ACOUSTICAL MAT, RE: SPEC.

FINISH FLOOR, RE: FINISH PLANS AND FINISH 
SCHEDULE

LEVEL 01 STRUCTURAL STEEL, RE: STRUCT.

2-HR SPRAY APPLIED FIRE PROOFING PER UL 
ASSEMBLY 263 DESIGN NO. N655 AROUND 
EXPOSED STRUCTURAL STEEL

WHITE VINYL SCRIM GARAGE CEILING, RE: SPEC.

INSULATION STICK PINS

RAISED SLABDROPPED SLAB

MIN. 4" XPS BOARD INSULATION (R-20 MIN.) - USE 
MULTIPLE LAYERS WITH STAGGERED JOINTS 
BETWEEN LAYERS, TYP. - SLOPE AS NOTED

DRAINAGE MAT, RE: SPEC.

HOT FLUID APPLIED WATERPROOF MEMBRANE

CONCRETE TOPPING SLAB, RE: STRUCT.

100% SILANE SEALER

2-HR SPRAY APPLIED FIRE-PROOFING TO UNDER-
SIDE OF DECK

2
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1 1/2" = 1'-0"1
TYP. HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY - GARAGE SLAB

1 1/2" = 1'-0"2
TYP. HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY - AT-GRADE PATIOS
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TYP. HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY - BALCONY ASSEMBLY
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RS-GB

FS-MF

TYPE MARK: FIRE RATING:

FS-MF-1 1-HR (RE: G0.1X)
UL # D-938*

* NOTE: THE 5" INFINITY SLAB THICKNESS 

CARRIES A 2-HR RATING, PER D-938. ONLY 

A 1-HR RATING IS REQUIRED, OUTSIDE OF 

THE WEST CORE AT THE LEVEL 05 STAIRS.

TYPE MARK:        ENERGY RATING:

FS-TS-1    R-38 IN-CAVITY*
*EXTERIOR ONLY

TYPE MARK: FIRE RATING:

FS-GB-1 2 HR. (RE: G0.12)
UL # 263

TYPE MARK:        ENERGY RATING:

FS-GB-1    R-38 IN-CAVITY (INT.)
   

   R-38 EFFECTIVE (EXT.)
R-18 IN-CAVITY

R-20 CONTINUOUS

4
"
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"
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T
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R
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5/8" GYP. BOARD CEILING

SUSPENDED GYP. BOARD CEILING, RE: RCP'S 
FOR HEIGHT ABOVE FLOOR

BATT INSULATION WHERE SPECIFIED FOR 
SOUND ABSORPTION

1-1/2" COLD ROLLED CARRING CHANNEL

CEILING HANGER, RE: SPEC.

INIFNITY STRUCTURAL SLAB, RE: STRUCT.

CONCRETE TOPPING SLAB, RE: STRUCT.

LEVEL 05

MIN. 10" XPS BOARD INSULATION (R-38 MIN.) - USE 
MULTIPLE LAYERS WITH STAGGERED JOINTS 
BETWEEN LAYERS, TYP. - SLOPE AS NOTED

R
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R
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S

BATT INSULATION, RE: EXT. OR INT. LOCATION 
FOR MIN. INSULATION RATING

WHITE VINYL SCRIM GARAGE CEILING, RE: SPEC.

INSULATION STICK PINS

STRUCTURAL STEEL AND FIREPROOFING

STRUCTURAL CONCRETE AND DECKING SLAB, 
RE: STRUCT.

ROOF SHEATHING BOARD, RE: SPEC.

EPDM MEMBRANE, 60 MIL - RE: SPEC.

FILTER FABRIC

ROOF BALLAST, RE: SPEC.

VAPOR RETARDER, RE: SPEC.

MIN. 4" XPS BOARD INSULATION (R-20 MIN.) - USE 
MULTIPLE LAYERS WITH STAGGERED JOINTS 
BETWEEN LAYERS, TYP. - SLOPE AS NOTED

1 1/2" = 1'-0"1
TYP. HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY - ATTIC MECH. FLOOR
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RS-FL

TYPE MARK: FIRE RATING:

RS-FL-1 NR

RS-CR

TYPE MARK: FIRE RATING:

RS-CR-1 NR

RS-GC

TYPE MARK: FIRE RATING:

RS-GC-1       UL D902 AND UL D503

RS-GU

TYPE MARK: FIRE RATING:

RS-GU-1 NR

TYPE MARK:        ENERGY RATING:

RS-GC-1    R-38 IN-CAVITY

TYPE MARK:        ENERGY RATING:

RS-FL-1    R-68 EFFECTIVE
R-30 IN-CAVITY

R-40 CONTINUOUS

RS-TR

TYPE MARK: FIRE RATING:

RS-TR-1 NR - TYP.

1-HR AS NOTED
UL # P-515

TYPE MARK:        ENERGY RATING:

RS-TR-1    R-68 EFFECTIVE
R-30 IN-CAVITY

R-40 CONTINUOUS
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SUSPENDED GYP. BOARD CEILING, RE: RCP'S 
FOR HEIGHT ABOVE FLOOR

BATT INSULATION WHERE SPECIFIED FOR 
SOUND ABSORPTION

1-1/2" COLD ROLLED CARRING CHANNEL

CEILING HANGER, RE: SPEC.

ROOF STRUCTURE, RE: STRUCT.

NON-COMBUSTIBLE EXTERIOR 
SOFFIT WITH CLIPS, RE: SPEC.

HIGH-TEMPERATURE SELF-ADHERED AWRB

FIBER CEMENT SOFFIT BOARD, RE: SPEC.

ROOF SHEATHING BOARD, RE: SPEC.

LOOSE LAID VAPOR BARRIER MEMBRANE

R-30 MIN. INTERIOR INSULATION, RE: SPEC.

8" POLYISO INSULATION (R-40 MIN.) - USE MULTIPLE 
LAYERS WITH STAGGERED JOINTS BETWEEN 
LAYERS, TYP. 

CONFIRM MANUFACTURERS ATTACHMENT 
REQUIREMENTS TO MEET WARRANTY AND 
PROJECT SPECIFIC CONDITIONS

MARINE GRADE PLYWOOD OR CDX WITH 
KNOTS FILLED 

HIGH-TEMPERATURE SELF-ADHERED AWRB

ASPHALT SHINGLES, RE: SPEC.

INTERIOREXTERIOR

ROOF DECKING, RE: STRUCT.

1/2" AIR GAP FOR ROOF VENTILATION

PROVIDE 2 LAYERS TYPE "X" 5/8" CEILING BOARD ONLY AT 
LEVEL 04 CEILING WITH NO CONDITIONED SPACE ABOVE 

NOTE: WHERE APPLIED AS NOTED, ASSEMBLY RS-TR CARRIES 
A 1-HR FIRE RATING
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ROOF SHEATHING BOARD, RE: SPEC.

EPDM MEMBRANE, 60 MIL - RE SPEC.

XPS INSULATION, SLOPED FOR DRAINAGE, RE: ARCH. NOTE -
XPS ONLY REQUIRED WHERE SPECIFIED FOR DRAINAGE

ROOF BALLAST, RE: SPEC.

FILTER FABRIC

ROOF DECKING, PTD. RE: STRUCT.
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5/8" GYP. BOARD CEILING

SUSPENDED GYP. BOARD CEILING, RE: RCP'S 
FOR HEIGHT ABOVE FLOOR

BATT INSULATION WHERE SPECIFIED FOR 
SOUND ABSORPTION

1-1/2" COLD ROLLED CARRING CHANNEL

CEILING HANGER, RE: SPEC.

ROOF DECKING, RE: STRUCTURAL

R-38 MIN. INTERIOR INSULATION, RE: SPEC.

GEO-FOAM, SLOPED FOR DRAINAGE, RE: ARCH.

GREEN ROOF DRAINAGE AGGREGATE, RE: LANDSCAPE

GREEN ROOF POTTING SOIL, RE: LANDSCAPE

PLANTING BED MULCH. RE: LANDSCAPE

DRAINAGE BOARD

FILTER FABRIC

AMERICAN HYDROTECH MM 6125-FR 215 MIL MEMBRANE

GENERATOR ROOM SKI LOCKER GREEN ROOF

UL D902 UL D503

1-HR FIRE-PROOFING
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1-1/2" COLD ROLLED CARRING CHANNEL

INIFNITY STRUCTURAL SLAB, RE: STRUCT.

NON-COMBUSTIBLE EXTERIOR SOFFIT WITH 
CLIPS, RE: SPEC.

HIGH-TEMPERATURE SELF-ADHERED AWRB

FIBER CEMENT SOFFIT BOARD, RE: SPEC.

GEO-FOAM, SLOPED FOR DRAINAGE, RE: ARCH.

GREEN ROOF DRAINAGE AGGREGATE, RE: LANDSCAPE

GREEN ROOF POTTING SOIL, RE: LANDSCAPE

PLANTING BED MULCH. RE: LANDSCAPE

DRAINAGE BOARD

FILTER FABRIC

AMERICAN HYDROTECH MM 6125-FR 215 MIL MEMBRANE
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5/8" GYP. BOARD CEILING

SELF-ADHERED ROOFING UNDERLAYMENT, RE: SPEC.

R-38 MIN. INTERIOR INSULATION, RE: SPEC.

ROOF STRUCTURE, RE: STRUCT.

4" XPS INSULATION (R-20 MIN.) - USE MULTIPLE 
LAYERS WITH STAGGERED JOINTS BETWEEN 
LAYERS, TYP. SLOPED FOR DRAINAGE, RE: ARCH.

ROOF DECKING, RE: STRUCT.

EPDM ROOFING MEMBRANE, RE: SPEC.

ROOF SHEATHING BOARD, RE: SPEC.
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TYP. HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY - TYPICAL ROOF

1 1/2" = 1'-0"2
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3 RFI #7 04.01.24
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DRAINAGE BOARD

ADHESIVE

CONCRETE FOUNDATION, RE: STRUCT.

4
"

1
/2

"
R

E
: 
S

T
R

U
C

T
.

EXTERIOR

INTERIOR

4
 1

/2
"

COLD FLUID APPLIED WATERPROOFING AT 
BELOW GRADE CONDITIONS

2

4

DEEP INTERMITTENT THERMALLY IMPROVED 
CLADDING ATTACHMENT SYSTEM

4" POLYISO INSULATION, RE: SPEC. (R-20 MIN.)

FLUID APPLIED VAPOR PERMEABLE OR 
SEMI-PERMEABLE AIR AND WATER 
RESISTIVE BARRIER (AWRB)

CONCRETE CORE, RE: STRUCT.

HORIZONTAL RAIL WITH PERFORATION 
FOR VENTILATION

2
"

1
"

4
"

R
E

: 
S

T
R

U
C

T
.

EXTERIOR

INTERIOR

DARK BRONZE MORIN MX PANEL, MATRIX MX-2 PROFILE

BED OF SEALANT AT ALL PENETRATIONS AND 
OVER THE HEADS OF ALL FASTENERS WHICH 
PENETRATE THE AWRB

7
"

1

DEEP INTERMITTENT THERMALLY IMPROVED 
CLADDING ATTACHMENT SYSTEM, RE: SPEC.

4" POLYISO INSULATION, RE: SPEC. (R-20 MIN.)

FLUID APPLIED PERMEABLE AIR AND 
WATER RESISTIVE BARRIER (AWRB)

COLD FORMED METAL FRAMING

BED OF SEALANT AT ALL PENETRATIONS AND 
OVER THE HEADS OF ALL FASTENERS WHICH 
PENETRATE THE AWRB

EXTERIOR SHEATHING

INTERIOR GYPSUM BASED SHEATHING

HORIZONTAL RAIL WITH PERFORATION 
FOR VENTILATION2

"
1

"
4

"
5

/8
"

6
"

5
/8

" FIBERGLASS BATT INSULATION IN 
STUD FRAMING CAVITY (R-19 MIN.)

STUD SPACING PER DELEGATED DESIGN

1' - 4"

EXTERIOR

INTERIOR

MEDIUM GRAY MORIN MX PANEL, MATRIX MX-1 PROFILE

1
' 
- 

2
 1

/4
"

1

STUD SPACING PER DELEGATED DESIGN

1' - 4"

4
"

5
/8

"
6

"
5

/8
"

3
 3

/8
"

COLD FORMED METAL FRAMING

FIBERGLASS BATT INSULATION IN 
STUD FRAMING CAVITY (R-19 MIN.)

EXTERIOR SHEATHING BOARD

FLUID APPLIED PERMEABLE AIR AND 
WATER RESISTIVE BARRIER (AWRB)

4" POLYISO INSULATION, RE: SPEC. (R-20 MIN.)

INTERIOR GYPSUM BASED SHEATHING

DEEP INTERMITTENT THERMALLY IMPROVED 
CLADDING ATTACHMENT SYSTEM, RE: SPEC.

BED OF SEALANT AT ALL PENETRATIONS 
AND OVER THE  HEADS OF ALL 
FASTENERS WHICH PENETRATE AWRB

EXTERIOR

INTERIOR

1
 3

/4
"

INSULATION STICK PINS

HORIZONTAL EXTRUDED ALUMINUM 
CLADDING ATTACHMENT PROFILE

Z-GIRT STANDOFF

1
' 
- 

4
 3

/8
"

3/8" CUPACLAD NATURAL SLATE SHINGLED 
CLADDING, MOUNTED ON HIDDEN FASTENERS

1

STUD SPACING PER DELEGATED DESIGN

1' - 4"

4
"

5
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"
6

"
5

/8
"

7
/8

"
5

/8
"

1
"

COLD FORMED METAL FRAMING

FIBERGLASS BATT INSULATION IN 
STUD FRAMING CAVITY (R-19 MIN.)

EXTERIOR SHEATHING BOARD

FLUID APPLIED PERMEABLE AIR AND 
WATER RESISTIVE BARRIER (AWRB)

4" POLYISO INSULATION, RE: SPEC. (R-20 MIN.)

MIN AIR CAVITY 

INTERIOR GYPSUM BASED SHEATHING

DEEP INTERMITTENT THERMALLY IMPROVED 
CLADDING ATTACHMENT SYSTEM, RE: SPEC.

BED OF SEALANT AT ALL PENETRATIONS 
AND OVER THE  HEADS OF ALL 
FASTENERS WHICH PENETRATE AWRB

INSULATION STICK PINS

EXTERIOR

INTERIOR

NICHIHA SPRUCE FIBER CEMENT TONGUE AND 
GROOVE CLADDING ON BLIND CLIPS

HORIZONTAL RAIL WITH PERFORATION 
FOR VENTILATION

1
' 
- 

1
 3

/4
"

1

TYPE MARK:        WIDTH:        FIRE RATING:

WS-SA-1    1' - 4 1/2"      NR

WS-BB

TYPE MARK:        WIDTH:        FIRE RATING:

WS-BB-1    1' - 2 1/4"      NR

WS-CB

TYPE MARK:        WIDTH:        FIRE RATING:

WS-CB-1    1' - 1 3/4"      NR

WS-WC

TYPE MARK:        WIDTH:        FIRE RATING:

WS-WC-1    ---                  2-HR

* NOTE: THE CONCRETE CARRIES THE 

RATING FOR THIS ASSEMBLY, WHERE 

REQUIRED PER ALS PLANS

WS-WM

TYPE MARK:        WIDTH:        FIRE RATING:

WS-WM-1    ---                  2-HR

* NOTE: THE CONCRETE CARRIES THE 

RATING FOR THIS ASSEMBLY, WHERE 

REQUIRED PER ALS PLANS

WS-SA

TYPE MARK:        WIDTH:        FIRE RATING:

WS-SU-1    ---                  2-HR

* NOTE: THE CONCRETE CARRIES THE 

RATING FOR THIS ASSEMBLY, WHERE 

REQUIRED PER ALS PLANS

WS-SU

TYPE MARK:        ENERGY RATING:

WS-BB-1    R-34 EFFECTIVE
R-19 IN-CAVITY

R-20 CONTINUOUS

TYPE MARK:        ENERGY RATING:

WS-BB-1    R-34 EFFECTIVE
R-19 IN-CAVITY

R-20 CONTINUOUS

TYPE MARK:        ENERGY RATING:

WS-CB-1    R-34 EFFECTIVE
R-19 IN-CAVITY

R-20 CONTINUOUS

TYPE MARK:        ENERGY RATING:

WS-WC-1    R-20 CONTINUOUS

TYPE MARK:        ENERGY RATING:

WS-WM-1    R-20 CONTINUOUS

TYPE MARK:        ENERGY RATING:

WS-SU-1    R-20 CONTINUOUS

3
/4

"
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"
4

"
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: 
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R

U
C

T
.

FLUID APPLIED PERMEABLE OR SEMI 
PERMEABLE AIR AND WATER 
RESISTIVE BARRIER (AWRB)

4" POLYISO INSULATION, RE: SPEC. (R-20 MIN.)

DEEP INTERMITTENT THERMALLY IMPROVED 
CLADDING ATTACHMENT SYSTEM, RE: SPEC.

BED OF SEALANT AT ALL PENETRATIONS 
AND OVER THE  HEADS OF ALL 
FASTENERS WHICH PENETRATE AWRB

INSULATION STICK PINS

HORIZONTAL EXTRUDED ALUMINUM 
CLADDING ATTACHMENT PROFILE

3/8" CUPACLAD NATURAL SLATE SHINGLED 
CLADDING, MOUNTED ON HIDDEN FASTENERS

6
"

CONCRETE FOUNDATION, RE: STRUCT.

PROJECT NUMBER

ISSUE DATE

3630 OSAGE STREET
DENVER, CO 80211

720.512.3437

REVISIONS

SHEET TITLE

ISSUE

SHEET NO.

TOWN STAMP

12/15/2023

6
/2

7
/2

0
2
4
 1

2
:4

3
:1

4
 P

M

G0.23

TYPICAL ASSEMBLIES -

VERTICAL

20019

T
h

e
 A

m
b

le

03/15/2024

IFC SET

S
te

a
m

b
o
a
t 
S

p
ri
n
g
s
, 
C

O

THE AMBLE
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TYP. VERTICAL ASSEMBLY - CONCRETE BELOW GRADE

3" = 1'-0"2
TYP. VERTICAL ASSEMBLY - CONCRETE ABOVE GRADE 013" = 1'-0"5

TYP. VERTICAL ASSEMBLY - BOARD & BATTEN 01

3" = 1'-0"4
TYP. VERTICAL ASSEMBLY - SLATE - ABOVE GRADE

3" = 1'-0"6
TYP. VERTICAL ASSEMBLY - VERTICAL CEMENT BOARD

3" = 1'-0"3
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No. Description Date
1 GMP REVISIONS 02.09.24

2 IFC SET 03.15.24

3 RFI #55 04.08.24
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WS-BB

TYPE MARK:        WIDTH:        FIRE RATING:

WS-BB-2    1' - 2 1/4"      NR

TYPE MARK:        ENERGY RATING:

WS-BB-2    R-34 EFFECTIVE
R-19 IN-CAVITY

R-20 CONTINUOUS

WS-MX

TYPE MARK:        WIDTH:        FIRE RATING:

WS-MX-2    1' - 7 3/8"      NR

TYPE MARK:        ENERGY RATING:

WS-MX-1    R-34 EFFECTIVE
R-19 IN-CAVITY

R-20 CONTINUOUS

WS-WM

TYPE MARK:        WIDTH:        FIRE RATING:

WS-WM-2    ---                  2-HR

* NOTE: THE CONCRETE CARRIES THE 

RATING FOR THIS ASSEMBLY, WHERE 

REQUIRED PER ALS PLANS

TYPE MARK:        ENERGY RATING:

WS-WM-2    R-20 CONTINUOUS

TYPE MARK:        WIDTH:        FIRE RATING:

WS-SG-1    1' - 1"            NR

WS-SG

TYPE MARK:        ENERGY RATING:

WS-SG-1    R-34 EFFECTIVE
R-19 IN-CAVITY

R-20 CONTINUOUS

DEEP INTERMITTENT THERMALLY IMPROVED 
CLADDING ATTACHMENT SYSTEM, RE: SPEC.

4" POLYISO INSULATION, RE: SPEC. (R-20 MIN.)

FLUID APPLIED PERMEABLE AIR AND 
WATER RESISTIVE BARRIER (AWRB)

COLD FORMED METAL FRAMING

BED OF SEALANT AT ALL PENETRATIONS AND 
OVER THE HEADS OF ALL FASTENERS WHICH 
PENETRATE THE AWRB

EXTERIOR SHEATHING

INTERIOR GYPSUM BASED SHEATHING

HORIZONTAL RAIL WITH PERFORATION 
FOR VENTILATION2

"
1

"
4

"
5

/8
"

6
"

5
/8

" FIBERGLASS BATT INSULATION IN 
STUD FRAMING CAVITY (R-19 MIN.)

STUD SPACING PER DELEGATED DESIGN

1' - 4"

EXTERIOR

INTERIOR

DARK BRONZE MORIN MX PANEL, MATRIX MX-2 PROFILE

STUD SPACING PER DELEGATED DESIGN

1' - 4"

4
"

5
/8

"
6

"
5

/8
"

1
"

2
"

3
 3

/8
"

COLD FORMED METAL FRAMING

FIBERGLASS BATT INSULATION IN 
STUD FRAMING CAVITY (R-19 MIN.)

EXTERIOR SHEATHING BOARD

FLUID APPLIED PERMEABLE AIR AND 
WATER RESISTIVE BARRIER (AWRB)

4" POLYISO INSULATION, RE: SPEC. (R-20 MIN.)

DEEP INTERMITTENT THERMALLY IMPROVED 
CLADDING ATTACHMENT SYSTEM, RE: SPEC.

BED OF SEALANT AT ALL PENETRATIONS 
AND OVER THE  HEADS OF ALL 
FASTENERS WHICH PENETRATE AWRB

EXTERIOR

1
 3

/4
"

INSULATION STICK PINS

HORIZONTAL EXTRUDED ALUMINUM 
CLADDING ATTACHMENT PROFILE

Z-GIRT STANDOFF

3/8" CUPACLAD NATURAL SLATE SHINGLED 
CLADDING, MOUNTED ON HIDDEN FASTENERS

BED OF SEALANT AT ALL PENETRATIONSAND 
OVER THE HEADS OF ALL FASTENERS WHICH 
PENETRATE THE AWRB

HORIZONTAL RAIL WITH PERFORMATION FOR 
VENTILATION

DARK BRONZE MORIN MX PANEL, MATRIX MX-2 
PROFILE

EXTERIOR

FLUID APPLIED PERMEABLE AIR AND 
WATER RESISTIVE BARRIER (AWRB)

1
' 
- 

7
 3

/8
"

DEEP INTERMITTENT THERMALLY IMPROVED 
CLADDING ATTACHMENT SYSTEM

4" POLYISO INSULATION, RE: SPEC. (R-20 MIN.)

FLUID APLLIED VAPOR PERMEABLE OR 
SEMI-PERMEABLE AIR AND WATER 
RESISTIVE BARRIER (AWRB)

CONCRETE CORE, RE: STRUCT.

HORIZONTAL RAIL WITH PERFORATION 
FOR VENTILATION

2
"

1
"

2
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/8
"

4
"
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EXTERIOR

INTERIOR

DARK BRONZE MORIN MX PANEL, MATRIX MX-2 PROFILE

BED OF SEALANT AT ALL PENETRATIONS AND 
OVER THE HEADS OF ALL FASTENERS WHICH 
PENETRATE THE AWRB

9
 5

/8
" Z-GIRT STANDOFF

STUD SPACING PER DELEGATED DESIGN

1' - 4"

4
"

5
/8

"
6

"
5

/8
"

COLD FORMED METAL FRAMING

FIBERGLASS BATT INSULATION IN 
STUD FRAMING CAVITY (R-19 MIN.)

EXTERIOR SHEATHING BOARD

FLUID APPLIED PERMEABLE AIR AND 
WATER RESISTIVE BARRIER (AWRB)

4" POLYISO INSULATION, RE: SPEC. (R-20 MIN.)

INTERIOR GYPSUM BASED SHEATHING

DEEP INTERMITTENT THERMALLY IMPROVED 
CLADDING ATTACHMENT SYSTEM, RE: SPEC.

BED OF SEALANT AT ALL PENETRATIONS 
AND OVER THE  HEADS OF ALL 
FASTENERS WHICH PENETRATE AWRB

EXTERIOR

INTERIOR

1
 3

/4
" INSULATION STICK PINS

HORIZONTAL EXTRUDED ALUMINUM 
CLADDING ATTACHMENT PROFILE

1
' 
- 

1
"

3/8" CUPACLAD NATURAL SLATE SHINGLED 
CLADDING, MOUNTED ON HIDDEN FASTENERS
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No. Description Date
1 IFC SET 03.15.24

2 RFI #222 08.08.24

3" = 1'-0"1 TYP. VERTICAL ASSEMBLY - BOARD & BATTEN 02

1

3" = 1'-0"3 TYP. VERTICAL ASSEMBLY - CB / BB-02

3" = 1'-0"2 TYP. VERTICAL ASSEMBLY - CONCRETE ABOVE GRADE 02

3" = 1'-0"4 TYP. VERTICAL ASSEMBLY - SLATE - BELOW GRADE 2

2



A

TYPE A27 1/4"

DESCRIPTIONWIDTH SUFFIX

S SOUND

6" MTL. STUD

NON-RATED

TYPE A1

T THERMAL

4 7/8" 3 5/8" MTL. STUD

TYPE A3 8" MTL. STUD9 1/4"

BOTTOM OF DECK, RE: STRUCT.

ACOUSTIC JOINT SEALANT

DEEP LEG DEFLECTION TRACK 
(NON-STRUCTURAL WALLS ONLY), 

CONNECT STRUCTURAL WALLS 
DIRECTLY TO SLAB, RE: STRUCT.

DRYWALL SCREW, INSTALLED 
1" BELOW BOTTOM OF CEILING 

RUNNER

CEILING, RE: ARCH. RCP'S

FULL-HEIGHT SOUND BATTS AT 
"S" SUFFIX, THERMAL INSUL. AT 

"T" SUFFIX

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AT SOUND 
WALL, MIN. 5/8", MAX 3/4" JOINT

(1) LAYER 5/8" GYP. BD. EACH 
SIDE OF MTL. STUDS, TYP.

TYPE A4 12" MTL. STUD1' 1 1/4"
2

B

TYPE B26 5/8"

DESCRIPTIONWIDTH SUFFIX

S SOUND

6" MTL. STUD

NON-RATED

TYPE B1

T THERMAL

4 1/4" 3 5/8" MTL. STUD

TYPE B3 8" MTL. STUD8 5/8"

BOTTOM OF DECK, RE: STRUCT.

ACOUSTIC JOINT SEALANT

DEEP LEG DEFLECTION TRACK 
(NON-STRUCTURAL WALLS ONLY), 

CONNECT STRUCTURAL WALLS 
DIRECTLY TO SLAB, RE: STRUCT.

DRYWALL SCREW, INSTALLED 
1" BELOW BOTTOM OF CEILING 

RUNNER

CEILING, RE: ARCH. RCP'S

FULL-HEIGHT SOUND BATTS AT 
"S" SUFFIX, THERMAL INSUL. AT 

"T" SUFFIX

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AT SOUND 
WALL, MIN. 5/8", MAX 3/4" JOINT

(1) LAYER 5/8" GYP. BD., TYP.

D

DESCRIPTIONWIDTH SUFFIX

S SOUND

T THERMAL

DRYWALL SCREW, INSTALLED 1" BELOW 
BOTTOM OF CEILING RUNNER

CEILING, RE: ARCH. RCP'S

FULL-HEIGHT SOUND BATTS AT "S" SUFFIX, 
THERMAL INSUL. AT "T" SUFFIX

HILTI FIRESTOP SEALANT @ SMOKE AND FIRE, 
MIN. 5/8", MAX 3/4" JOINT

(2) LAYERS TYPE X 5/8" GYP. BD. UNIT SIDE OF 
MTL. STUDS, TYP.

CORRIDOR UNIT

(1) LAYER TYPE X 5/8" GYP. BD. CORR. SIDE OF MTL. 
STUD WALL OVER RESILIENT CHANNEL @ 24" O.C.

TYPE D28 3/8" 6" MTL. STUD

WALL: UL FILE #U419 BOTTOM: UL FILE # BW-S-00011 - HOUR

TYPE D16" 3 5/8" MTL. STUD

HEAD: UL FILE #HW-S-0115

BOTTOM OF DECK, RE: STRUCT.

CONNECT CEILING RUNNER DIRECTLY TO BOTTOM 
OF DECK, PER MANUFACTURER REQUIREMENTS

TYPE D310 3/8" 8" MTL. STUD

2
3

PARTITION NOTES:
1. STUD SPACING IS 16 INCHES ON CENTER MAX.  
2. REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL FLOOR PLANS FOR PARTITION TYPE INDICATORS.  
3. REFER TO (G SERIES SHEETS) FOR FIRE RATING LOCATIONS.  PARTITIONS MUST CONFORM TO TESTED, 

RATED ASSEMBLIES WHEN THEY ARE INDICATED TO BE RATED ON THE ARCHITECTURAL CODE PLANS.  WHEN 
NO RATING IS INDICATED, CONSTRUCT THE PARTITION PER THE INDICATED TYPE AS A NON-RATED 
ASSEMBLY.  

4. LABEL FIRE AND SMOKE WALLS AS FOLLOWS:   LABEL BOTH SIDES; LABEL ALL SECTIONS; USE 4" HIGH 
STENCILS;  USE FLUORESCENT ORANGE PAINT; LOCATE ABOUT 12" ABOVE THE FINISHED CEILING; SPACE 
STENCILS 10 FEET OC MAX; SPECIFIC LABELS TO READ "1HR", "2HR", "1HR SMOKE", "2HR SMOKE", "SMOKE", 
ETC AS IDENTIFIED IN THE LIFE SAFETY PLANS.  

5. PROVIDE STENCIL WITH THE LABEL "SOUND" AS DESCRIBED IN NOTE 3 ON ALL SOUND RATED WALLS 
IDENTIFIED BY A "S" SUFFIX AND THAT GO TO STRUCTURE.  

6. PROVIDE FIRE STOP & SMOKE STOP SYSTEMS PER SPECIFICATION AT ALL PENETRATIONS & OPENINGS 
(INCLUDING THE PERIMETER) THROUGH FIRE RATED WALLS.  

7. SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS & OPENINGS (INCLUDING THE PERIMETER) PER SPECIFICATIONS IN ALL SOUND 
RATED WALLS INDICATED BY A  "S" SUFFIX.  

8. THE PARTITION TYPES INDICATE THE BASIC WALL CONSTRUCTION ONLY.  REFER TO ALL OF THE 
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS FOR OTHER REQUIREMENTS INCLUDING: MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, 
PLUMBING, BLOCKING & BACKING, WALL BASE, WALL FINISH, AND RECESSED & SURFACE MOUNTED 
EQUIPMENT.  

9. PARTITION TYPE DETAILS  INDICATE 1-INCH SLIP SPACE AS A MINIMUM.  SEE SLIP SPACE SCHEDULE FOR 
LOCATIONS WHERE MORE SPACE MAY BE REQUIRED.  

10. PROVIDE TESTED, RATED ASSEMBLIES AT THE TOP OF ALL PARTITIONS INDICATED TO BE FIRE OR SMOKE 
RATED THAT EXTEND TO THE BOTTOM OF STRUCTURE OR DECK ABOVE.  ALL ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE TESTED 
BY UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY OR OTHER TESTING FACILITY ACCEPTABLE TO THE AUTHORITY HAVING 
JURISDICTION.  PROVIDE A FIRE AND SMOKE RATING CONSISTENT WITH THE PARTITION.    THE ASSEMBLY 
SHALL ALLOW 1/2" VERTICAL MOVEMENT IN EACH DIRECTION (1" TOTAL).  REFER TO SLIP SPACE SCHEDULE 
FOR LOCATIONS WHERE MORE SPACE MAY BE REQUIRED.  

11. WHEN WALLS CONTINUE PAST INTERMEDIATE STRUCTURE,  FOR EXAMPLE IN MULTI-STORY STAIR 
ENCLOSURES, ATTACHMENT TO INTERMEDIATE STRUCTURE SHALL BE WITH A SLOTTED CONNECTION OR 
OTHER MEANS SO THAT STRUCTURAL DEFLECTION WILL NOT TRANSFER LOADS TO WALL FRAMING. 

HORIZONTAL SPAN OF 
FLOOR BETWEEN BEAMS

TOTAL SLIP SPACE

31  TO 50 FEET

UP TO 30 FEET

51 TO 60 FEET

61 TO 70 FEET

1 1/2 INCHES

1 INCH

2 INCHES

2 1/2 INCHES

SLIP SPACE 
SCHEDULE

1.REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS  FOR BEAM  SPANS.
2.SLIP SPACES GREATER THAN 1 1/2" SHALL USE 
PROPRIETARY DEEP LEG DEFLECTION TRACK.

PARTITION PRIORITY:

3 HOUR FIRE
2 HOUR SHAFT
2 HOUR FIRE
1 HOUR SHAFT
1 HOUR
SMOKE
SOUND
NO FIRE OR SOUND RATING

THE HIGHER
PRIORITY WALL 
IS CONTINUOUS

THE LOWER
PRIORITY WALL 
IS TERMINATED

GYPSUM BOARD OF 
HIGHER PRIORITY WALL 
CONTINUES THROUGH 
INTERSECTION

PARTITION TYPE

THE RATED WALL 
IS CONTINUED TO 
THE SHEATHING

THE EXTERIOR 
WALL IS 
TERMINATED AT 
RATED WALL

EXTERIOR WALL 
SHEATHING

PARTITION 
TERMINATIONS AT 
EXTERIOR WALL:

THE UNRATED 
WALL IS 
TERMINATED AT 
INTERIOR GYPSUM 
BOARD OF 
EXTERIOR WALL

EXTERIOR WALL 
INTERIOR 
GYPSUM BOARD

EXTERIOR WALL

RATED INTERIOR PARTITION

UNRATED INTERIOR PARTITION

SEALANT, TYP

SEALANT, TYP

NOTE:
WALLS ARE NOT 
CONNECTED

NOTE:
WALLS ARE NOT 
CONNECTED

BACKING PLATE 
DETAIL:

MAX
LOADS
IN LBS

BACKING DESCRIPTION

STUD GAUGE

SHT MTL SCREW SIZE

6" MTL 
STUD X 14 

GA

16

#10

BACKING PLATE 
SCHEDULE

1.PROVIDE BACKING PLATE AT ALL TOILET ACCESSORIES 
AND    WALL MOUNTED EQUIPMENT.  PROVIDE TYPE OF 
BACKING BASED ON SIZE AND WEIGHT OF MOUNTED 
ITEM, INCLUDE ANTICIPATED IMPOSED LOAD ON ITEM (IE 
GRAB BARS AND CABINETS).

2.EXTEND BACKING PLATE TO NEXT STUDS BEYOND SIDES 
OF MOUNTED ITEM.

3.PROVIDE METAL SLEEVES THROUGH GYPSUM BOARD 
AND WALL FINISH AT FIXTURE AND EQUIPMENT 
FASTENING.

4.MAXIMUM LOADS SHOWN ARE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE 
LOADS FOR THE DIRECTION SHOWN FOR EACH 
CONDITION.  

A B C

V

H

100

10

490

100

760

270

6" MTL 
STUD X 16 

GA

20

#10

6" HIGH 
SHT MTL X 

16 GA

20

#10

CONDITION

STUDS AS 
INDICATED 
IN 
PARTITION 
TYPES

BACKING:  
REFER TO 
SCHEDULE 
BELOW

SHEET 
METAL 
SCREWS, 
TYPICAL

V
 L

O
A

D

H LOAD

V
 L

O
A

D

H LOAD
B & C

A

1 - HIGHEST
2
3
4
5
6
7
8 - LOWEST

PRIORITY

C

DESCRIPTIONWIDTH SUFFIX

S SOUND

T THERMAL

BOTTOM OF DECK, RE: STRUCT.

DRYWALL SCREW, INSTALLED 1" BELOW 
BOTTOM OF CEILING RUNNER

CEILING, RE: ARCH. RCP'S

FULL-HEIGHT SOUND BATTS AT "S" SUFFIX, 
THERMAL INSUL. AT "T" SUFFIX

HILTI FIRESTOP SEALANT @ SMOKE AND FIRE, 
MIN. 5/8", MAX 3/4" JOINT

(2) LAYERS TYPE X 5/8" GYP. BD. UNIT SIDE OF 
MTL. STUDS, TYP.

UNIT UNIT

(1) LAYER TYPE X 5/8" GYP. BD. UNIT SIDE OF MTL. 
STUD WALL OVER RESILIENT CLIP @ 24" O.C.

TYPE C29 1/2" 6" MTL. STUD

WALL: UL FILE #U419 BOTTOM: UL FILE # BW-S-00011 - HOUR

TYPE C17 1/8" 3 5/8" MTL. STUD

HEAD: UL FILE #HW-S-0115

CONNECT CEILING RUNNER DIRECTLY TO BOTTOM 
OF DECK, PER MANUFACTURER REQUIREMENTS

3

3

E

DESCRIPTIONWIDTH SUFFIX

S SOUND

T THERMAL

CORRIDOR/UNIT

TYPE E21' - 3 1/4" 3 5/8" MTL. STUD W/ 1" AIR GAP

NO RATING (2-HR AT CORE)

TYPE E11' - 2 1/8" 2 1/2" MTL. STUD W/ 1" AIR GAP

C
O

R
E

BOTTOM OF DECK, RE: STRUCT.

ACOUSTIC JOINT SEALANT

DEEP LEG DEFLECTION TRACK (NON-
STRUCTURAL WALLS ONLY), CONNECT 

STRUCTURAL WALLS DIRECTLY TO SLAB, 
RE: STRUCT.

DRYWALL SCREW, INSTALLED 1" BELOW 
BOTTOM OF CEILING RUNNER

CEILING, RE: ARCH. RCP'S

FULL-HEIGHT SOUND BATTS AT "S" SUFFIX, 
THERMAL INSUL. AT "T" SUFFIX

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AT SOUND WALL, 
MIN. 5/8", MAX 3/4" JOINT

(1) LAYER 5/8" GYP. BD., TYP.

MIN. 1/2" AIR GAP, RE: ARCH.

CORE ASSEMBLY, RE: STRUCT.

TYPE E31' - 5 1/4" 6" MTL. STUD W/ 5/8" AIR GAP

DESCRIPTIONWIDTH SUFFIX

S SOUND

WALL: PER PARTITION TYPE BOTTOM: UL FILE # BW-S-0001

PARTITION HEAD @ FLOOR BEAM

T THERMAL

HEAD: UL FILE #HW-D-0639

1- HOUR

1' - 0" MAX.

STRUCTURAL STEEL, RE: STRUCT.

SPRAY APPLIED FIREPROOFING PER 
UL ASSEMBLY

MIN. 1/8" THICK HILTI CFS-SP WB 
FIRESTOP JOINT SPRAY, LAP MIN. 1/2" 

ONTO GYP. WALL AND MIN. 2" ONTO 
SPRAY APPLIED FIREPROOFING

MINERAL WOOL BATT INSULATION, 
FILL VOID

CONT. 20 GA. Z-FURRING

5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD., PER 
PARTITION RATING

BOTTOM OF DECK, RE: STRUCT.

INTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY, RE: 
ARCH. AND WALL TYPE FOR SPECIFIC 

ASSEMBLY REQUIREMENTS

HILTI FIREPROOFING ONLY REQUIRED 
AT WALL ASSEMBLY TYPE "F"

DESCRIPTIONWIDTH SUFFIX

S SOUND

T THERMAL

1- HOUR

PARTITION WALL HEAD @ FLOOR BEAM

HEAD: UL FILE #N501

WALL: UL FILE #U419 BOTTOM: UL FILE # BW-S-0001

2"2"

BOTTOM OF DECK, RE: STRUCT.

INTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY, RE: 
ARCH. AND WALL TYPE FOR SPECIFIC 

ASSEMBLY REQUIREMENTS

MIN. 1/8" THICK HILTI CFS-SP WB FIRESTOP 
JOINT SPRAY, LAP MIN. 1/2" ONTO DECK 

AND GYP. WALL 

HILTI MINERAL WOOL SPEED PLUGS, 
FRICTION FITTED

24 GA. 1" x 2" STEEL ANGLE 

24 GA 1-11/16" STEEL CHANNEL W/ 1" LEGS 
@ 24" O.C., SUSPENDED FROM BY STEEL 

ANGLES

(2) LAYERS 5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD. EACH SIDE 
OF MTL. STUDS, TYP.

HILTI FIREPROOFING ONLY REQUIRED AT 
WALL ASSEMBLY TYPE "F"

F

DESCRIPTIONWIDTH SUFFIX

S SOUND

T THERMAL

BOTTOM OF DECK, RE: STRUCT.

MIN. 1/8" THICK HILTI CFS-SP WB FIRESTOP JOINT 
SPRAY, LAP MIN. 1/2" ONTO DECK AND GYP. WALL

DEEP LEG DEFLECTION TRACK (NON-STRUCTURAL 
WALLS ONLY), CONNECT STRUCTURAL WALLS 

DIRECTLY TO SLAB, RE: STRUCT.

DRYWALL SCREW, INSTALLED 1" BELOW 
BOTTOM OF CEILING RUNNER

CEILING, RE: ARCH. RCP'S

FULL-HEIGHT SOUND BATTS AT "S" SUFFIX, 
THERMAL INSUL. AT "T" SUFFIX

HILTI FIRESTOP SEALANT @ SMOKE AND FIRE, 
MIN. 5/8", MAX 3/4" JOINT

(1) LAYER TYPE X 5/8" GYP. BD. EACH SIDE

HILTI MINERAL WOOL SPEED PLUGS, FRICTION 
FITTED

HILTI MINERAL WOOL SPEED TRIPS, 
COMPRESSED 50% MIN.

TYPE F27 1/4" 6" MTL. STUD

WALL: UL FILE #U419 BOTTOM: UL FILE # BW-S-00011 - HOUR

TYPE F14 7/8" 3 5/8" MTL. STUD

HEAD: UL FILE #HW-D-0538

MTL. STUD @ 24" O.C. TYP.

4

G

DESCRIPTIONWIDTH SUFFIX

S SOUND

T THERMAL

BOTTOM OF DECK, RE: STRUCT.

CEILING, RE: ARCH. RCP'S

FULL-HEIGHT SOUND BATTS AT "S" SUFFIX, 
THERMAL INSUL. AT "T" SUFFIX

4" POLYISO INSULATION, RE: SPEC. (R-20 MIN.)

EXTERIOR SHEATHING BOARD

UNIT MECH

(1) LAYER TYPE X 5/8" GYP. BD. UNIT SIDE OF 
MTL. STUD WALL

TYPE G211 7/8" 6" MTL. STUD

NR

TYPE G19 1/2" 3 5/8" MTL. STUD

CONNECT CEILING RUNNER DIRECTLY TO BOTTOM 
OF DECK, PER MANUFACTURER REQUIREMENTS

NOTE: THIS ASSEMBLY IS USED ONLY IN THE ATTIC MECHANICAL SPACE, 
REFERENCE A1.05.

HILTI FIRESTOP SEALANT @ SMOKE AND FIRE, 
MIN. 5/8", MAX 3/4" JOINT

3

H

DESCRIPTIONWIDTH SUFFIX

S SOUND

T THERMAL

BOTTOM OF DECK, RE: STRUCT.

DRYWALL SCREW, INSTALLED 1" BELOW 
BOTTOM OF CEILING RUNNER

CEILING, RE: ARCH. RCP'S

FULL-HEIGHT SOUND BATTS AT "S" SUFFIX, 
THERMAL INSUL. AT "T" SUFFIX

HILTI FIRESTOP SEALANT @ SMOKE AND FIRE, 
MIN. 5/8", MAX 3/4" JOINT

(2) LAYERS TYPE X 5/8" GYP. BD. UNIT SIDE OF 
MTL. STUDS, TYP.

UNIT UNIT

(2) LAYERS TYPE X 5/8" GYP. BD. FITNESS SIDE OF 
MTL. STUD WALL OVER RESILIENT CLIP @ 24" O.C.

TYPE H210 1/8" 6" MTL. STUD

WALL: UL FILE #U419 BOTTOM: UL FILE # BW-S-00011 - HOUR

TYPE H17 3/4" 3 5/8" MTL. STUD

HEAD: UL FILE #HW-S-0115

CONNECT CEILING RUNNER DIRECTLY TO BOTTOM 
OF DECK, PER MANUFACTURER REQUIREMENTS

NOTE: THIS ASSEMBLY IS USED ONLY AT THE DEMISING WALL BETWEEN THE 
FITNESS AREA AND UNIT 105, RE: A1.01. 

3

3

J

DESCRIPTIONWIDTH SUFFIX

S SOUND

T THERMAL

DRYWALL SCREW, INSTALLED 1" BELOW 
BOTTOM OF CEILING RUNNER

CEILING, RE: ARCH. RCP'S

FULL-HEIGHT SOUND BATTS AT "S" SUFFIX, 
THERMAL INSUL. AT "T" SUFFIX

HILTI FIRESTOP SEALANT @ SMOKE AND FIRE, 
MIN. 5/8", MAX 3/4" JOINT

(3) LAYERS TYPE X 5/8" GYP. BD. UNIT SIDE OF 
MTL. STUDS, TYP.

CORRIDOR UNIT

(1) LAYER TYPE X 5/8" GYP. BD. CORR. SIDE OF MTL. 
STUD WALL OVER RESILIENT CHANNEL @ 24" O.C.

TYPE J29" 6" MTL. STUD

WALL: UL FILE #U419 BOTTOM: UL FILE # BW-S-00011 - HOUR

TYPE J16 5/8" 3 5/8" MTL. STUD

HEAD: UL FILE #HW-S-0115

BOTTOM OF DECK, RE: STRUCT.

CONNECT CEILING RUNNER DIRECTLY TO BOTTOM 
OF DECK, PER MANUFACTURER REQUIREMENTS

TYPE J311" 8" MTL. STUD

NOTE: THIS ASSEMBLY IS USED ONLY AT LEVEL 01 WHERE THE CORRIDOR 
ABUTS THE UNIT 105 BEDROOM, RE: A1.01. 

3
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NOTE: THIS ASSEMBLY IS USED ONLY AT COLUMNS THAT NEED A 2 HOUR 
RATING , SPECIFICALLY THOSE AT THE EXTERIOR WALL AT SKI LOCKER 

STRUCTURAL HSS 
COLUMN, RE: STRUCT.

(3) LAYERS TYPE X 5/8" 
GYP. BD. 

1 3/4" MIN.

1 5/8" 25 GAUGE STEEL 
STUDS

NO. 18 SWG STEEL WIRE 
SPACED 24 IN O.C. USD 
WITH SECOND LAYER OF 
WALLBOARD

NO. 28 MSG GALV STEEL 
CORNER BEADS

K

DESCRIPTIONWIDTH SUFFIX

S SOUND

T THERMAL

DRYWALL SCREW, INSTALLED 1" BELOW 
BOTTOM OF CEILING RUNNER

CEILING, RE: ARCH. RCP'S

FULL-HEIGHT SOUND BATTS AT "S" SUFFIX, 
THERMAL INSUL. AT "T" SUFFIX

HILTI FIRESTOP SEALANT @ SMOKE AND FIRE, 
MIN. 5/8", MAX 3/4" JOINT

(1) LAYERS TYPE X 1" GYP. BD. UNIT SIDE OF 
MTL. STUDS, TYP.

CORRIDOR SHAFT

(2) LAYER TYPE X 1/2" GYP. BD. CORR. SIDE OF MTL. 
STUD WALL OVER RESILIENT CHANNEL @ 24" O.C.

TYPE K25" 4" MTL. STUD

WALL: UL FILE #U415 SYSTEM B BOTTOM: UL FILE # BW-S-00012 - HOUR

TYPE K13 1/2" 2 1/2" MTL. STUD

HEAD: UL FILE #HW-S-0115

BOTTOM OF DECK, RE: STRUCT.

CONNECT CEILING RUNNER DIRECTLY TO BOTTOM 
OF DECK, PER MANUFACTURER REQUIREMENTS

TYPE K37" 6" MTL. STUD

NOTE: THIS ASSEMBLY IS USED ONLY AT ELEV WALL

J SHAPE  RUNNER WITH UNEQUAL LEGS  

J SHAPE  RUNNER WITH UNEQUAL LEGS  

C-H SHAPE STUDS, MIN. 2-1/2" DEEP

STUD WIDTH
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UPUPUP

UPUPUP

Ski Lockers

Owner Storage

Circulation LobbyUber Lobby

Ski Deck

Uber Lobby - Ext.

Lounge

Pool Area

Bathroom

Storage

Lounge Ext.

Lawn

Office

Unit 102

Unit 104 Unit 106

Unit 105 Unit 107 Unit 109

Unit 411

Unit 110Unit 108

Lounge VestibuleGym

Mech.

Mech.

Unit 202

Unit 204 Unit 206

Unit 205 Unit 207 Unit 209

Unit 211

Unit 210Unit 208

Storage

Unit 201

Unit 203

Mech.

Mech.

Unit 302

Unit 304 Unit 306

Unit 305 Unit 307 Unit 309

Unit 311

Unit 310Unit 308

Storage

Unit 301

Unit 303

Mech.

Mech.

Unit 402

Unit 404 Unit 406

Unit 405 Unit 407 Unit 409

Unit 411

Unit 410Unit 408

Storage

Unit 401

Unit 403

Mech.

Mech.

NET AREA AMENITY

TOTAL AREAS 

AMENITY 14,015 SF
OTHER 67,011 SF
TOTAL 81,026 SF

PERCENTAGE 17.29%
Unit 401

Unit 404

Unit 406

Unit 407 Unit 409

Unit 408 Unit 410

Unit 411
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1/32" = 1'-0"1 Level 00
1/32" = 1'-0"2 Level 01

1/32" = 1'-0"3 Level 02
1/32" = 1'-0"4 Level 03

1/32" = 1'-0"5 Level 04

Net Area Schedule - Level 00

Name Area

Amenity

Uber Lobby - Ext. 323 SF

Uber Lobby 326 SF

Ski Deck 665 SF

Owner Storage 1,163 SF

Ski Lockers 1,489 SF

3,966 SF

Residential/Other

Circulation Lobby 97 SF

97 SF

TOTAL 4,063 SF

AMENITY PERCENTAGE 97.60%

Net Area Schedule - Level 01

Name Area

Amenity

Bathroom 30 SF

Mech. 57 SF

Mech. 68 SF

Storage 80 SF

Office 84 SF

Lounge Vestibule 116 SF

Lounge Ext. 332 SF

Gym 476 SF

Lounge 2,076 SF

Lawn 2,790 SF

Pool Area 3,323 SF

9,431 SF

Residential/Other

Unit 102 888 SF

Unit 109 1,224 SF

Unit 107 1,229 SF

Unit 110 1,229 SF

Unit 108 1,523 SF

Unit 106 1,643 SF

Unit 105 1,676 SF

Unit 104 1,786 SF

Unit 411 2,185 SF

13,383 SF

TOTAL 22,814 SF

AMENITY PERCENTAGE 41.39%

Net Area Schedule - Level 02

Name Area

Amenity

Mech. 57 SF

Mech. 68 SF

Storage 80 SF

205 SF

Residential/Other

Unit 202 887 SF

Unit 205 1,083 SF

Unit 203 1,208 SF

Unit 209 1,224 SF

Unit 207 1,229 SF

Unit 210 1,229 SF

Unit 208 1,523 SF

Unit 206 1,643 SF

Unit 204 1,786 SF

Unit 201 2,151 SF

Unit 211 2,310 SF

16,271 SF

TOTAL 16,476 SF

Net Area Schedule - Level 03

Name Area

Amenity

Mech. 57 SF

Mech. 68 SF

Storage 80 SF

205 SF

Residential/Other

Unit 302 888 SF

Unit 305 1,086 SF

Unit 303 1,208 SF

Unit 309 1,224 SF

Unit 307 1,229 SF

Unit 310 1,229 SF

Unit 308 1,523 SF

Unit 306 1,643 SF

Unit 304 1,786 SF

Unit 301 2,150 SF

Unit 311 2,310 SF

16,276 SF

TOTAL 16,482 SF

Net Area Schedule - Level 04

Name Area

Amenity

Mech. 57 SF

Mech. 68 SF

Storage 80 SF

205 SF

Residential/Other

Unit 402 888 SF

Unit 405 1,086 SF

Unit 403 1,208 SF

Unit 409 1,224 SF

Unit 407 1,229 SF

Unit 410 1,229 SF

Unit 408 1,523 SF

Unit 406 1,643 SF

Unit 404 1,786 SF

Unit 401 2,150 SF

Unit 411 2,310 SF

16,276 SF

TOTAL 16,482 SF

AMENITY PERCENTAGE 1.24%

AMENITY PERCENTAGE 1.24%

AMENITY PERCENTAGE 1.24%

1/32" = 1'-0"6 Level 05

Net Area Schedule - Level 05

Name Area

Residential/Other

Unit 404 530 SF

Unit 411 579 SF

Unit 407 580 SF

Unit 409 580 SF

Unit 410 580 SF

Unit 401 590 SF

Unit 408 610 SF

Unit 406 654 SF

4,702 SF

TOTAL 4,702 SF

AMENITY PERCENTAGE 0.00%

No. Description Date



16,579 SF

PARKING GARAGE

411 SF

TRASH

909 SF

WATER ENTRY AND
MECHANICAL

410 SF

ELEC. RM.

339 SF

GENERATOR RM.

275 SF

CORE A

356 SF

UBER LOBBY

1,237 SF

OWNER STORAGE

1,853 SF

SKI LOCKERS

262 SF

CORE B

245 SF

MECH.

277 SF

POOL ROOM

1

2,020 SF

HORZ. CIRCULATION

1,729 SF

UNIT 106

1,605 SF

UNIT 108

1,303 SF

UNIT 107

1,303 SF

UNIT 110

1,303 SF

UNIT 109

2,301 SF

UNIT 111

1,882 SF

UNIT 104

1,756 SF

UNIT 105

93 SF

STORAGE

948 SF

UNIT 102

2,496 SF

LOUNGE

69 SF

MECH.

81 SF

MECH.

512 SF

GYM

2,264 SF

UNIT 201

948 SF

UNIT 202

1,882 SF

UNIT 204

1,729 SF

UNIT 206

1,605 SF

UNIT 208

1,303 SF

UNIT 210
2,423 SF

UNIT 211

1,303 SF

UNIT 209

1,303 SF

UNIT 207

1,148 SF

UNIT 205

1,276 SF

UNIT 203

81 SF

MECH.

2,187 SF

HORZ. CIRCULATION

69 SF

MECH.

93 SF

STORAGE

1,882 SF

Unit 304

948 SF

Unit 302

2,263 SF

Unit 301

1,277 SF

Unit 303

2,187 SF

HORZ. CIRCULATION

93 SF

STORAGE
1,148 SF

Unit 305

1,303 SF

Unit 307

1,303 SF

Unit 309

2,423 SF

Unit 311

1,303 SF

Unit 310

1,605 SF

Unit 308

1,729 SF

Unit 306

69 SF

MECH

81 SF

MECH.

2,263 SF

Unit 401

948 SF

Unit 402 1,277 SF

Unit 403

1,882 SF

Unit 404

1,729 SF

Unit 406

1,148 SF

Unit 405

1,303 SF

Unit 407

1,605 SF

Unit 408

1,303 SF

Unit 410

1,303 SF

Unit 409

2,423 SF

Unit 411

2,187 SF

HORZ. CIRCULATION

69 SF

MECH.

81 SF

MECH

93 SF

STORAGE

565 SF

UNIT 404 (LOFT)

613 SF

UNIT 411 (LOFT)

623 SF

UNIT 401 (LOFT)

615 SF

UNIT 410 (LOFT)
646 SF

UNIT 408 (LOFT)
691 SF

UNIT 406 (LOFT)

615 SF

UNIT 407 (LOFT)

615 SF

UNIT 409 (LOFT)
1,040 SF

MECH.
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1/32" = 1'-0"1
Level 00

1/32" = 1'-0"2
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1/32" = 1'-0"3
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1/32" = 1'-0"6
Level 05

Gross Area Schedule - Level 01

Name Area

OCCUPANCY B

GYM 512 SF

LOUNGE 2,496 SF

3,008 SF

OCCUPANCY R-2

UNIT 102 948 SF

UNIT 104 1,882 SF

UNIT 105 1,756 SF

UNIT 106 1,729 SF

UNIT 107 1,303 SF

UNIT 108 1,605 SF

UNIT 109 1,303 SF

UNIT 110 1,303 SF

UNIT 111 2,301 SF

14,130 SF

OCCUPANCY R-2 (ACCESSORY)

MECH. 81 SF

MECH. 69 SF

STORAGE 93 SF

242 SF

NO OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION

HORZ. CIRCULATION 2,020 SF

2,020 SF

19,399 SF

Gross Area Schedule - Level 02

Name Area

OCCUPANCY R-2

UNIT 201 2,264 SF

UNIT 202 948 SF

UNIT 203 1,276 SF

UNIT 204 1,882 SF

UNIT 205 1,148 SF

UNIT 206 1,729 SF

UNIT 207 1,303 SF

UNIT 208 1,605 SF

UNIT 209 1,303 SF

UNIT 210 1,303 SF

UNIT 211 2,423 SF

17,183 SF

OCCUPANCY R-2 (ACCESSORY)

MECH. 81 SF

MECH. 69 SF

STORAGE 93 SF

242 SF

NO OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION

HORZ. CIRCULATION 2,187 SF

2,187 SF

19,613 SF

Gross Area Schedule - Level 00

Name Area

OCCUPANCY B

UBER LOBBY 356 SF

356 SF

OCCUPANCY S-1

OWNER STORAGE 1,237 SF

SKI LOCKERS 1,853 SF

3,090 SF

OCCUPANCY S-2

ELEC. RM. 410 SF

GENERATOR RM. 339 SF

MECH. 245 SF

PARKING GARAGE 16,579 SF

POOL ROOM 277 SF

TRASH 411 SF

WATER ENTRY AND
MECHANICAL

909 SF

19,169 SF

NO OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION

CORE A 275 SF

CORE B 262 SF

537 SF

23,153 SF

Gross Area Schedule - Level 03

Name Area

OCCUPANCY R-2

Unit 301 2,263 SF

Unit 302 948 SF

Unit 303 1,277 SF

Unit 304 1,882 SF

Unit 305 1,148 SF

Unit 306 1,729 SF

Unit 307 1,303 SF

Unit 308 1,605 SF

Unit 309 1,303 SF

Unit 310 1,303 SF

Unit 311 2,423 SF

17,183 SF

OCCUPANCY R-2 (ACCESSORY)

MECH 69 SF

MECH. 81 SF

STORAGE 93 SF

242 SF

NO OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION

HORZ. CIRCULATION 2,187 SF

2,187 SF

19,613 SF

Gross Area Schedule - Level 04

Name Area

OCCUPANCY R-2

Unit 401 2,263 SF

Unit 402 948 SF

Unit 403 1,277 SF

Unit 404 1,882 SF

Unit 405 1,148 SF

Unit 406 1,729 SF

Unit 407 1,303 SF

Unit 408 1,605 SF

Unit 409 1,303 SF

Unit 410 1,303 SF

Unit 411 2,423 SF

17,183 SF

OCCUPANCY R-2 (ACCESSORY)

MECH 81 SF

MECH. 69 SF

STORAGE 93 SF

242 SF

NO OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION

HORZ. CIRCULATION 2,187 SF

2,187 SF

19,613 SF

Gross Area Schedule - Level 05

Name Area

OCCUPANCY R-2

UNIT 401 (LOFT) 623 SF

UNIT 404 (LOFT) 565 SF

UNIT 406 (LOFT) 691 SF

UNIT 407 (LOFT) 615 SF

UNIT 408 (LOFT) 646 SF

UNIT 409 (LOFT) 615 SF

UNIT 410 (LOFT) 615 SF

UNIT 411 (LOFT) 613 SF

4,984 SF

NO OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION

MECH. 1,040 SF

1,040 SF

6,023 SF

Gross Area Schedule - Building

Name Area

OCCUPANCY B

Level 00

UBER LOBBY 356 SF

Level 01

GYM 512 SF

LOUNGE 2,496 SF

3,364 SF

OCCUPANCY R-2

Level 01

UNIT 102 948 SF

UNIT 104 1,882 SF

UNIT 105 1,756 SF

UNIT 106 1,729 SF

UNIT 107 1,303 SF

UNIT 108 1,605 SF

UNIT 109 1,303 SF

UNIT 110 1,303 SF

UNIT 111 2,301 SF

Level 02

UNIT 201 2,264 SF

UNIT 202 948 SF

UNIT 203 1,276 SF

UNIT 204 1,882 SF

UNIT 205 1,148 SF

UNIT 206 1,729 SF

UNIT 207 1,303 SF

UNIT 208 1,605 SF

UNIT 209 1,303 SF

UNIT 210 1,303 SF

UNIT 211 2,423 SF

Level 03

Unit 301 2,263 SF

Unit 302 948 SF

Unit 303 1,277 SF

Unit 304 1,882 SF

Unit 305 1,148 SF

Unit 306 1,729 SF

Unit 307 1,303 SF

Unit 308 1,605 SF

Unit 309 1,303 SF

Unit 310 1,303 SF

Unit 311 2,423 SF

Level 04

Unit 401 2,263 SF

Unit 402 948 SF

Unit 403 1,277 SF

Unit 404 1,882 SF

Unit 405 1,148 SF

Unit 406 1,729 SF

Unit 407 1,303 SF

Unit 408 1,605 SF

Unit 409 1,303 SF

Unit 410 1,303 SF

Unit 411 2,423 SF

Level 05

UNIT 401 (LOFT) 623 SF

UNIT 404 (LOFT) 565 SF

UNIT 406 (LOFT) 691 SF

UNIT 407 (LOFT) 615 SF

UNIT 408 (LOFT) 646 SF

UNIT 409 (LOFT) 615 SF

UNIT 410 (LOFT) 615 SF

UNIT 411 (LOFT) 613 SF

70,662 SF

OCCUPANCY R-2 (ACCESSORY)

Level 01

MECH. 69 SF

MECH. 81 SF

STORAGE 93 SF

Level 02

MECH. 81 SF

MECH. 69 SF

STORAGE 93 SF

Level 03

MECH 69 SF

MECH. 81 SF

STORAGE 93 SF

Level 04

MECH 81 SF

MECH. 69 SF

STORAGE 93 SF

969 SF

OCCUPANCY S-1

Level 00

OWNER STORAGE 1,237 SF

SKI LOCKERS 1,853 SF

3,090 SF

OCCUPANCY S-2

Level 00

ELEC. RM. 410 SF

GENERATOR RM. 339 SF

MECH. 245 SF

PARKING GARAGE 16,579 SF

POOL ROOM 277 SF

TRASH 411 SF

WATER ENTRY AND
MECHANICAL

909 SF

19,169 SF

NO OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION

Level 00

CORE A 275 SF

CORE B 262 SF

Level 01

HORZ. CIRCULATION 2,020 SF

Level 02

HORZ. CIRCULATION 2,187 SF

Level 03

HORZ. CIRCULATION 2,187 SF

Level 04

HORZ. CIRCULATION 2,187 SF

Level 05

MECH. 1,040 SF

10,159 SF

107,414 SF

No. Description Date
1 RFI #65.1 05.24.24

2 RFI #124 06.20.24

1

2
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